SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS \QO\Q) ﬁ\
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA S

FROM: County Counsel/TLMA SUBMITTAL DATE:
Code Enforcement Department ~ May 31, 2012

SUBJECT: Abatement of Public Nuisance [Substandard Structures]

‘ Case Nos. : CV07-1874 [DUNN]

Subject Property: 10956 Cherry Avenue, Beaumont; APN: 402-250-009

District: 5/5

RECOMMENDED ‘MOTION: Move that:

1. The substandard structures (dwelling with attached breezeway and garage) on the
real property located at 10956 Cherry Avenue, Beaumont, Riverside County,
California, APN: 402-250-009 be declared a public nuisance and a violation of
Riverside County Ordinance No. 457 which does not permit substandard structures on
the property.

Departmental Concurrence

2. Diane M. Dunn, the owner of the subject real property or whoever has possession or
control of the premises, be directed to abate the substandard structures on the
property by removing the same from the real property within ninety (90) days.

(Continued) P%I RICIA MUNROE, Deputy County Counsel

for PAMELA J. WALLS, County Counsel

: Current F.Y. Total Cost: $ NJ/A' |InCurrent Year Budget: N/A
FINANCIAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $ N/A Budget Adjustment: N/A
DATA Annual Net County Cost: $ N/A. For Fiscal Year: N/A
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SOURCE OF FUNDS: Deleted Per A-30) o
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C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE :
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‘On motion of Supervisor Ashley, seconded by Supervisor Stone and duly carried by
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3. The owner be ordered to ascertain the existence or non-existence of asbestos containing
materials in said structures by survey and materials sample testing through the Industrial
Hygiene Specialist of the County Health Department, Division of Special Services; and, prior to
the abatement ordered in paragraph number two (2) above, to secure the removal and disposal
of all asbestos containing materials discovered through such survey and testing by contract with
a duly certified and licensed contractor for the handling of such materials to avoid citations
and/or fines imposed by the South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) pursuant
to SCAQMD Rule No. 1403. ‘ :

4. If the owner or whoever has possession or control of the real property does not take the
above described action within ninety (90) days of the date of the Board’s Order to Abate, that
representatives of the Code Enforcement Department, Sheriffs Department, and/or a
contractor, upon consent of the owner or receipt of a Court Order authorizing entry onto the real
property when necessary under applicable law, may abate the substandard structures and
contents therein, by removing the same from the real property.

5. The reasonable costs of abatement, after notice and an opportunity for hearing, shall be _
imposed as a lien on the real property, which may be collected as a special assessment against
the real property pursuant to Government Code Section 25845 and Ordinance No. 725.

6. County Counsel be directed to prepare the necessary Findings of Facts and Conclusions that
the substandard structure on the real property is declared to be in violation of Riverside County
Ordinance No. 457 and a public nuisance, and further, to prepare an Order to Abate for
approval by the Board.

BACKGROUND:

1. An inspection was made of the subject property by the Code Enforcement Officer on May 25,
2010. The inspection revealed three (3) substandard structures (dwelling with attached
breezeway and garage) on the subject property in violation of Riverside County Ordinance No.
457. The substandard conditions of the structures included, but were not limited to, the
following: hazardous wiring; members of ceilings, roof, ceiling and roof supports or other
horizontal members which sag, split, or buckle due to defective material or deterioration;
dampness of habitable rooms; faulty weather protection; general dilapidation or improper
maintenance; fire hazard; public and attractive nuisance.

2. Follow-up. inspections on November 18, 2010, January 12, 2011, February 28, 2011, June
29, 2011, October 12, 2011, November 15, 2011 and April 16, 2012, revealed that the property
continues to be in violation of Riverside County Ordinance No. 457. ~

L)
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3. Staff and the Code Enforcement Department have complied with the notice requirements set

forth in the appropriate laws of this jurisdiction pertaining to the administrative abatement
proceedings for substandard structures.

G:\Litigation\Code Enforcement\Abatements\2012\2007\CV07-1874M57 F-11.doc
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
IN RE ABATEMENT OF PUBLIC NUISANCE ) CASENO. CV 07-1874
[SUBSTANDARD STRUCTURES]; APN: 402- )
250-009, 10956 CHERRY AVENUE, ) DECLARATION OF OFFICER
BEAUMONT, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, )} JAMES PIKE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA; DIANE M. DUNN, )
OWNER. ) [R.C.O.No. 457]
)
I, James Pike, declare:
1. I am currently employed by the Riverside County Code Enforcement Department as a

Code Enforcement Officer. My current official duties include inspecting property for violations and
enforcement of the provisions of Riverside County Ordinances. The following facts contained within this
declaration arc within my personal knowledge except to the extent that certain information is based on
information and belief and if called as a witness in this matter, I could and would competently testify
thereto.

2. I am informed and believe and based thereon allege that on May 25, 2010, Code
Enforcement Officer Dietrich conducted an initial inspection of the real property known as 10956 Cherry
Avenue, Beaumont, in the unincorporated area of Riverside County, California, which is further described
as Assessor’s Parcel Number 402-250-009 (hereinafter described as “THE PROPERTY™). A true and
correct copy of a Thomas Brothers map page indicating the approximate location of THE PROPERTY is
attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”

3. A review of County records and documents disclosed that THE PROPERTY is owned by
Diane M. Dunn at the time of the inspection referenced in paragraph 2 above (hereinafter referred to as
“OWNER”). A certified copy of the County Equalized Assessment Roll for the year 2011-2012 and a
report generated from the County Geographic Information System (“GIS™) are attached hereto as Exhibit
“B" and incorporated herein by reference.

4. Based on the Lot Book Report from RZ Title Service on November 23, 2010 and updated
on November 8, 2011 and April 10, 2012, it is determined that other parties potentially hold a legal
interest in THE PROPERTY, to-wit: First Franklin Financial Corporation, EMC Mortgage Corporation

and Cal-Western Reconveyance Corporation (hereinafter collectively referred to as “INTERESTED
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|| PART IES”™). Additionally, Mr. Terry Dunn, Tenant, resides in a trailer on THE PROPERTY. True and

correct copies of the Lot Book Reports are attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “C.”

5. I am informed and believe and based thereon allege that on May 25, 2010, Code
Enforcement Officer Dietrich arrived at THE PROPERTY to conduct an initial inspection of THE
PROPERTY. He was met by Mr. Dunn who granted permission to inspect THE PROPERTY. Officer
Dietrich observed the following conditions as described below which caused the dwelling with attached
breezeway and garage to be substandard and THE PROPERTY to constitute a public nuisance in violation
of the provisions set forth in Riverside County Ordinance 457.

1) Hazardous wiring; _

2) Members of ceilings, roofs, ceiling and roof supports or other horizontal members which
sag, split, or buckle due to defective material or deterioration;

3) Dampness of habitable rooms;

4) Faulty weather protection;

5) General dilapidation or improper maintenance;

6) Fire hazard :

rj) Pubtlic and attractive nuisance

6. A Notice of Violation, Notice of Defects and “Danger Do Not Enter” sign was posted on

THE PROPERTY on May 25, 2010.

7. On June 1, 2010, December 17, 2010 and March 9, 2011, Notices of Violation and Notice
of Defects for THE PROPERTY was mailed to OWNER and INTERESTED PARTIES by certified mail,
return receipt requested.

8. A site plan and photographs of the condition of THE PROPERTY are attached hereto and
as Exhibit “D” and are incorporated hcrciﬁ by reference.

9. True and correct copies of each Notice issued in this matter and other documentation are
attached hereto as Exhibit “E” and incorporated herein by reference.

10. [ am informed and believe and baséd thereon allege that on November 18, 2010, January
12, 2011, February 28, 2011, June 29, 2011, October 12, 2011 and November 15, 2011, Officer Dietrich
conducted follow up inspections of THE PROPERTY and observed that THE PROPERTY remained
unchanged and in violation.

1. I am informed and believe and based thercon allege that on April 19, 2012, Officer Dolan
conducted a follow-up inspection of THE PROPERTY. From the public road right-of-way he observed

OFFICER DECLARATION 2
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THE PROPERTY remained in violation of Riverside County Ordinance No. 457.

12. On May 25, 2012, I conducted a follow up inspection of THE PROPERTY which was
fenced and the gates secured with a lock. From the road right of way, I was able to observe that THE
PROPERTY remained in violation of RCO No. 457.

13.  Based upon my experience, knowledge and visual observations, it is my determination that
the substandard structures on THE PROPERTY creates an extreme health, safety, fire and structural
hazard to the ncighbors and general public.

14.  Furthermore, based on my observations of THE PROPERTY, [ declare that the
substandard condition of THE PROPERTY constitutes a public nuisance in violation of the provisions set
forth in Riverside County Ordinance No. 457.

15. A Notice of Noncompliance was recorded on February 27, 2008 as Document Number
2008-0094094 in the Office of the County Recorder, Riverside County, State of California. A true and
correct copy of this notice is attached hereto as Exhibit “F” and incorporated herein by reference.

16. A Notice to Correct County Ordinance Violations and Abatc Public Nuisance, providing
notification of the Board of Supervisors’ hearing was mailed to OWNER and INTERESTED PARTIES
by U.S.P.S. and was posted on THE PROPERTY. A true and correct copy of the notice, together with
proof of service and the Affidavit of Posting of Notice are attached as Exhibit “G” and incorporated
herein by reference.

17.  Significant rehabilitation, removal and/or demolition of the substandard structures and
removal and disposal of all structural debris are required to abate the public nuisance and bring THE
PROPERTY into compliance with Riverside County Ordinance Number 457, the Health and Safety,
Uniform Housing, Administrative and Abatement of Dangerous Buildings Codes.

18.  Accordingly, the following findings and conclusions are recommended:

(a) the structures (dwelling with attached breezeway and garage) be condemned as
substandard buildings, public nuisance and attractive nuisance;

(b) the OWNER be required to rehabilitate or demolish said structures, including the
removal and disposal of all structural debris and materials, on THE PROPERTY in accordance with the

provisions of Riverside County Ordinance No. 457,

OFFICER DECLARATION 3
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(c) the OWNER be ordered to ascertain the existence or non-existence of asbestos
containing materials in said structures by survey and materials sample testing through the Industrial
Hygiene Specialist of the County Health Department, Division of Special Services; and, prior to the
abatement ordered in subsection (b) above, to secure the removal and disposal of all asbestos containing
materials discovered through such survey and testing by contract with a duly certified and licensed
contractor for the handling of such materials to avoid citations an/or fines by South Coast Air Quality
Management District (“SCAQMD”) pursuant to SCAQMD Rule NO. 1403;

(d) if the substandard structures arc not razed, removed and disposed of, or
reconstructed in strict accordance with all Riverside County Ordinances, including but not limited to
Riverside County Ordinance No. 457, within ninety (90) days of the date of the Board’s Order to Abate,
the substandard structures and contents therein may be abated by representatives of the Riverside County
Code Enforcement Department, a contractor or the Sheriffs Department upon receipt of an owner’s
consent or a Court Order where necessary under applicable law authorizing entry onto THE PROPERTY;

(e) that reasonable costs of abatement, after notice and opportunity for hearing, shall be
imposed as a lien on THE PROPERTY, which may be collected as a special assessment against THE
PROPERTY pursuant to Government Code Section 25845 and Riverside County Ordinance Nos. 457 and
725.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the Statc of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this =7 "day of __/7/s7 L2012, at_ Swn —dscmre | California.

JAMES PIKE
Code Enforcement Officer
Code Enforcement Department

Gi\Litigation'Code Enforcement\Abatements\201 2200 CV07-1874W57 Dec.DOC
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Assessment Roll Page 1 of 1
Assessment Roll For the 2011-2012 Tax Year as of January 1,2011
Assessment #402250009-0 Parcel # 402250009-0
Assessee: DUNN DIANE M Land 52,277
Mail Address: 13909 1/2 E AMAR RD STE G Structure 43,313
City, State Zip: LA PUENTE CA 91747 Full Value 95,590
Real Property Use Code: R1 Total Net 95,590
Base Year 1988
Conveyance Number: 0210715
‘Conveyance (mm/yy): 5/1994
PUI: R010000
TRA: 56-014
Taxability Code: 0-00
ID Data: Lot 3 MB 002/054 CHERRY
VALLEY LAND & WATER CO
Situs Address: 10956 CHERRY
AVE BEAUMONT CA 92223
http://assessmentroll/ Assessment.asp?PAGE=1#402250009-0 1/23/2012




Riverside County GIS Page 1 of 5

RIVERSIDE COUNTY Gl

|
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[ karewoR.

- SUNNYSLOPE AVE

Selected parcel(s):
402-250-009

*IMPORTANT*

Maps and data are to be used for reference purposes only. Map features are approximate, and are not necessarily accurate to surveying-or engineering
standards. The County of Riverside makes no warranty or guarantee as to the content (the source is often third party), accuracy, timeliness, or
completeness of any of the data provided, and assumes no legal responsibility for the information contained on this map. Any use of this product with
respect to accuracy and precision shall be the sole responsibility of the user.

STANDARD WITH PERMITS REPORT

APNs
402-250-009-0

OWNER NAME / ADDRESS

DIANE M DUNN
10956 CHERRY AVE
BEAUMONT, CA. 92223

MAILING ADDRES

(SEE OWNER)

13909 1/2 E AMAR RD STE G
LA PUENTE CA. 91747

hitp://www?3 .tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print.htm 4/17/2012




Riverside County GIS Page 2 of 5

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
RECORDED BOOK/PAGE: MB 2/54 SB

SUBDIVISION NAME: CHERRY VALLEY LAND & WATER CO
LOT/PARCEL: 3, BLOCK: P
, Por. TRACT NUMBER: NOT AVAILABLE

LOT SIZE
RECORDED LOT SIZE IS 0.79 ACRES

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS
CONCRETE BLOCK THROUGHOUT, 954 SQFT., 2 BDRM/ 1 BATH, 1 STORY, DETACHED GARAGE(864 SQ. FT), CONST'D 1848COMPQOSITION,
ROOF

THOMAS BROS. MAPS PAGEI/GRI
PAGE: 691 GRID: A5

CITY BOUNDARY/SPHERE

NOT WITHIN A CITY

NOT WITHIN A CITY SPHERE
ANNEXATION DATE: NOT APPLICABLE
NO LAFCO CASE # AVAILABLE

NO PROPOSALS

MARCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY
NOT IN THE JURISDICTION OF THE MARCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY

INDIAN TRIBAL LAND
NOT IN A TRIBAL LAND

SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT 2011 (ORD. 813
MARION ASHLEY, DISTRICT §

SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT (2001 NDARI
MARION ASHLEY, DISTRICT 5

JOWNSHIP/RANGE
T2SR1W SEC 26

ELEVATION RANGE

2768/2772 FEET

PREVIOUS APN
NO DATA AVAILABLE

PLANNING

LAND USE DESIGNATIONS

Zoning not consistent with the General Plan.
RC-VLDR

SANTA ROSA ESCARPMENT BOUNDARY
NOT IN THE SANTA ROSA ESCARPMENT BOUNDARY

AREA PLAN (RCIP)
THE PASS

GENERAL PLAN POLICY OVERLAYS
NOT IN A GENERAL PLAN POLICY OVERLAY AREA

EN L PLAN POLICY ARE
CHERRY VALLEY POLICY AREA

ZONING CLASSIFICATIONS (ORD. 348)

R-A-1

ZONING DISTRICTS AND ZONING AREAS
CHERRY VALLEY DISTRICT

ZONING OVERLAYS
NOT IN A ZONING OVERLAY

HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISTRICTS
NOT IN AN HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISTRICT

SPECIFIC PLANS

hftp://www3 tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print.htm 4/17/2012




Riverside County GIS Page 3 of 5

NOT WITHIN A SPECIFIC PLAN

AGRICULTURAL PRESERVE
NOT IN AN AGRICULTURAL PRESERVE

REDEVELOPMENT AREAS
NOT IN A REDEVELOPMENT AREA

AIRPORT INFLUENCE AREAS
NOT IN AN AIRPORT INFLUENCE AREA

AIRPORT COMPATIBLITY ZONES
NOT IN AN AIRPORT COMPATIBILTY ZONE

ENVIRONMENTAL

CVMSHCP ‘!CQACHELLA VALLEY MULTI-SPECIES HABITAT CONSERVATION PLAN) CONSERVATION AREA
NOT IN A CONSERVATION AREA

CVMSHCP FLUVIAL SAND TRANSPORT SPECIAL PROVISION AREA
NOT IN A FLUVIAL SAND TRANSPORT SPECIAL PROVISION AREA

WRMSHCP (WESTERN RIVER§IQE COUNTY MULTI-SPECIES HABITAT CONSERVATION PLAN) CELL GROUP
NOT iN A CELL GROUP

WRMSHCP CELL NUMBER
NOTINA CELL

HANS/ERP (HABITAT ACQUISITION AND NEGOTIATION STRATEGY/EXPEDITED REVIEW PROCESS
NONE

VEGETATION (2005)
DEVELOPED/DISTURBED LAND

FIRE

HIGH FIRE AREA (ORD. 787) .
IN HIGH FIRE AREA - Grading And Building Permit Applications Require Fire Dept Clearance Prior To Permit Issuance.

FIRE RESPONSIBLITY AREA
NOT IN A FIRE RESPONSIBILITY AREA

DEVELOPMENT FEES

CVMSHCP FEE AREA (ORD. 875)
NOT WITHIN THE COACHELLA VALLEY MSHCP FEE AREA

WRMSHCP FEE AREA (ORD. 810)
iIN OR PARTIALLY WITHIN THE WESTERN RIVERSIDE MSHCP FEE AREA. SEE MAP FOR MORE INFORMATION.

ROAD & BRIDGE DISTRICT
NOT IN A DISTRICT

EASTERN TUMF (TRANSPORTATION UNIFORM MITIGATION FEE ORD. 673)
NOT WITHIN THE EASTERN TUMF FEE AREA

WESTERN TUMF (TRANSPORTATION UNIFORM MITIGATION FEE ORD. 824)
IN OR PARTIALLY WITHIN A TUMF FEE AREA. SEE MAP FOR MORE INFORMATION.PASS

DIF (DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE AREA ORD. 659)
THE PASS

SKR FEE AREA (STEPHEN'S KANGA RAT ORD. 663.
NOT WITHIN AN SKR FEE AREA.

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENTS
NOT IN A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AREA

TRANSPORTATION

http://www3.tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print.htm 4/17/2012




Riverside County GIS Page 4 of §

NOT IN A CIRCULATION ELEMENT RIGHT-OF-WAY

ROAD BOOK PAGE

90 ‘

TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENTS
NOT IN A TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT

ETAP NITY AND ENVI MENTAL TRANSPORTATION ACCEPTABILITY PROC CORRIDOR
NOT IN A CETAP CORRIDOR.

HYDROLOGY

ELOOD PLAIN REVIEW -
NOT REQUIRED

WATER DISTRICT
SGPWA

FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

WATERSHED

SANTA ANA RIVER

GEOLOGIC

FAULT ZONE
NOT IN A FAULT ZONE

FAULTS
NOT WITHIN A 1/2 MILE OF A FAULT

LIQUEFACTION POTENTIAL

LOW

BSIDENCE
SUSCEPTIBLE
PALEONTOLOGICAL SENSITIVITY

UNDETERMINED POTENTIAL.

AREAS UNDERLAIN BY SEDIMENTARY ROCKS FOR WHICH LITERATURE AND UNPUBLISHED STUDIES ARE NOT AVAILABLE HAVE
UNDETERMINED POTENTIAL FOR CONTAINING SIGNIFICANT PALEONTOLOGICAL RESOURCES. THESE AREAS MUST BE INSPECTED BY A
FIELD SURVEY CONDUCTED BY A QUALIFIED VERTEBRATE PALEONTOLOGIST.

MISCELLANEOUS

SCHOOL DISTRICT

BEAUMONT UNIFIED

COMMUNITIES
CHERRY VALLEY

COUNTY SERVICE AREA

IN OR PARTIALLY WITHIN
CHERRY VALLEY #27 -
STREET LIGHTING

LIGHTING (ORD. 655)
ZONE B, 42.13 MILES FROM MT. PALOMAR OBSERVATORY

2000 CENSUS TRACT
043809

FARMLAND
URBAN-BUILT UP LAND

TAX RATE AREAS

056014

*BEAUMONT CHERRY VAL REC & PARK
*BEAUMONT LIBRARY

http://www?3.tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print.htm 4/17/2012




Riverside County GIS

*BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL

*COUNTY SERVICE AREA 27 *

*COUNTY STRUCTURE FIRE PROTECTION
*COUNTY WASTE RESOURCE MGMT DIST
*CSA 152 .

*FLOOD CONTROL ADMINISTRATION
*FLOOD CONTROL ZONE 5

*GENERAL

*GENERAL PURPOSE

*INLAND EMPIRE JT(33,36)RES.

*MT SAN JACINTO JUNIOR COLLEGE
*RIV.CO REG PARK & OPEN SPACE

*RIV. CO. OFFICE OF EDUCATION

*SAN GORGONIO PASS MEM HOSPITAL
*SAN GORGONIO PASS WTR AG DEBT SV
*SAN GORGONIOQ SERIES BOND A

Page 5 of 5

-SUMMIT CEMETERY DISTRICT
SPECIAL NOTES
NO SPECIAL NOTES
CQQE CQMPLAINT§
Case # Description Start Date
CV060165 NEIGHBORHOOD ENFORGEMENT Jan, 12, 2006
CV071874 ABATEMENT [var. 19, 2007
CV0800994 ABATEMENT Jan. 29, 2008
CV0800995 [NEIGHBORHOOD ENFORCEMENT Jan, 29, 2008
CV1004270 [VEHICLE ABATEMENT May. 25, 2010
BUILDING PERMITS
Case # Description | Status
BAR980215__|REHAB AND ADD ADDITION TO EXISTING 1382 5Q FT [EXPIRED
CONTACT THE BUILDING AND SAFETY
[pz2roses  [oETATCH GARAGE AND STORAGE RECORDS DEPARTMENT AT 951-955-2017
CONTACT THE BUILDING AND SAFETY
BZ270687  |ADD GREEN HOUSE AND ROOM TO DWLG RECORDS DEPARTMENT AT 061.955.2017
CONTACT THE BUILDING AND SAFETY
BZ308637  JADD PLUMBING RECORDS DEPARTMENT AT 951-955-2017

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PERMITS

Case # Description Status
NO ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS NOT APPLICABLE NOT APPLICABLE
PEANNING PERMI ] S
Case # Description | Status
NO PLANNING PERMITS NOT APPLICABLE INOT APPLICABLE

REPQORT PRINTED ON...Tue Apr 17 08:40:17 2012
Version 120416

http://www3.tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print.htm

4/17/2012
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P.O. Box 1193
Whittier, CA 90609

E ‘? Tme 104 (562) 325-8351

Service  Fax# (714) 783-3038

Updated Lot Book

Customer: Order Number: 26629

RIVERSIDE COUNTY TLMA-CODE INFORCEMENT

4080 Lemon Street Order Date: 4/17/2012

Riverside CA 92501 Dated as of: 4/10/2012
County Name: Riverside

Atin: Brent Steele

Reference:  Cv07-1874 / Brenda Peeler

IN RE: DUNN, DIANE FEE(s):

Report;  $60.00
Property Address: 10956 Cherry Avenue
Beaumont CA 92223

RZ Title Reporting Service hereby reports, as disclosed by the Official Records of the Recorder of said County as of
the date shown above, that subsequent to the date of the original report that (i) No document in the chain of title to
said land has been recorded purporting to convey the fee title to said land, and (ii) No encumbrances affecting said
land have been recorded nor has a homestead been executed on said land, and (iii) No encumbrances affecting
said land on the date of the original report have been released or reconveyed.

All exceptions are as follows;

Assessor's Parcel No. :  402-250-009-0

Assessments:  Land Value: $52,277.00
Improvement Value: $43,313.00
Exemption Value: $0.00
Total Value: $95,590.00
Property Taxes for the Fiscal Year 2011-2012
Total Annual Tax $1,744.74
Status: Paid through 06/30/2012
A Notice of Administrative Proceedings by the County of Riverside Department of Code Enforcement
City of Moreno Valley
County of Riverside
Recorded 01/04/2012
Document No. 2012-0003304
NO OTHER EXCEPTIONS

Page 1 of 1



When recorded please mail to:
Riverside County Code Enforcement Department

(District 5 Office) DOC # 2012-0003304
24318 Hemlock A Suite C-1, My ley, C.
Mol Soop N S0z e €1 Moreno Vlley, CA 92557 01/04/2012 04:13P Fae:NC

Page {1 of 1
Recorded in Official Records
County of Riverside
Larry W, I.Iard
Assessor, County Clerk

MR

NOTICE OF PENDENCY OF ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS

In the matter of the public nuisance or other code violation(s) on Property of )

Case No.: CV08-00995
Diane M. Dunn M

) 062
And DOES I through X, owners

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all persons, pursuant to Section 14 of Ordinance Number 725 of the County of Riverside, State of
California, that administrative proceedings have been commenced with respect to the structure or land located upon the following
described real property in the County of Riverside:

ADDRESS: 10956 Cherry Avenue, Beaumont, CA 92223

PARCEL #: 402-250-009

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: .79 ACRES M/L IN POR LOT 3 BLK 12 MB 002/054 SB CHERRY VALLEY LAND & WATER
Cco

VIOLATIONS: Riverside County Ordinance No. 457, (RCC Title 15.48.010) described as construction without the required
permit(s) - mobile home installation.

that such proceedings are based upon the noncompliance of such structure or land with the requirements of Ordinances /(Riverside
County Codes) listed above that every owner of said real property waives his right to hearing on such proceedings unless he makes a
proper request in the form and within the time prescribed by the Code cited; and that failure to comply with the tawful orders of the
Code Enforcement Director and/or authorized agents of the County of Riverside heretofore and hereafter issued relative to the above
matter may result in demolition of the offending structure, abatement of the public nuisance or other available legal remedies and
assessment of the costs, expenses, and administrative costs thereof to the property heretofore described as a tax and special assessment
lien on such property; that any purchaser, his heirs, or assigns acquiring said property subsequent to the recording of the Notice with
the County Recorder shall have such interest subject and subordinate to said tax and assessment lien,

Notice is Further Given in accordance with §17274 and §24436.5 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, that a tax deduction
may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation or amortization paid or incurred in the taxable year affected by these proceedings.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
OF CODE ENFORCEMENT

Dated: November 30, 2011

. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
State of California )

County of Riverside )

On )\ /31 before me, Jamison D. Cole, Notary Public, personally appeared Regina Keyes who proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)KiS/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he(Shd/they
executed the same in hlll‘ authorized capacity(ies), and that by hlelt signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity
upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

{ certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California
that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. JAMISON D. COLE
Commission # 1847604

Notary Public - California z

T~ 2
\Ehey/ Riversids County =
03
Com. Expires May 7, 2013 My Comm. Expires May 7. 20

| Public Record
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P.O.'Box 1193
Whittier, CA 90609
Tel # (562) 325-8351
‘Fax # (714) 783-3038

Updated Lot Book

Customer: : : ) ’ Order Number: 2 6 02 7

RIVERSIDE COUNTY TLMA-CODE INFORCEMENT _
' ' Order Date: 11/16/2011

4080 Lemon Street ‘

Riverside CA 92501 . Dated as of: 11/8/2011
/ : County Name: Riverside

Attn: Brent Stecle .

Reference: cv07-1874 / Jacob Dietrich

IN RE: DUNN, DIANEM. : - FEE(s):

Report: - $60.00

Property Address: 10956 Cherry Avenue :
Beaumont _ ‘ CA 92223

RZ Title Reporting Service hereby reports, as disclosed by the Official Records of the Recorder of said County as of
the date shown above, that subsequent to the date of the original report that (i) No document in the chain of title to
said land has been recorded purporting to convey the fee title to said land, and (i) No encumbrances affecting said
land have been recorded nor has a homestead been executed on said land, and (i) No encumbrances affecting
said land on the date of the original report have been released or reconveyed.

All exceptions are as follows:
Assessor's Parcel No. : 402-250-009-0
Assessments:  Land Value: - $52,277.00

Improvement Value: - . $43,313.00

Exemption Value: $0.00 .

" Total Value: . "$95,590.00
Property Taxes for the F iscal Year 2011-2012
First Installment -  $679.87
Penalty ; $0.00 '
Status » _ k OPEN NOT-PAID (DUE DATE 12/10/2011)
Second Installment 1 $679.87
Penalty AEE $0.00

Status OPEN NOT-PAID (DUE DATE 04/10/2012)

Notice of Non-Compliance filed by County of Riverside Code Enforcement Department

In the matter of the property of Diane M. Dunn
Case No. CV10-04270
Reco;ded 12/17/2010

‘Page 1 0of 2




== ) P.O. Box 1193 :
A T Whittier, CA 90609 . o
=% TmE Tel # (562) 325.8351 ’ \ Order Number: 260‘4; |
= BERVICE  Fax# (714) 783-3038 | Reference: CV07-1874 / Jaco
Document No. , | 2010-0607236
A Bankruptcy filed by Diana Dunn :
Social Security Number(s) None Shown ' }s
Date filed ' 10/10/2011 ' ‘

Case No. ' ; 10811

NO OTHER EXCEPTIONS

Page 2 of 2




DOC & 2010-0607236

When recorded please mail to: ] =~ - T »
: , . - 12/17/2010 o1: :
- Riverside County Code Enforcement Department . : Pagé ti 3'”1" ‘F'ee NG
. (District 5 Office) B Recorded in Official Records
24318 Hemlack Avenue, Suite C-1 Ceunty of Riverside
Mereno Valley, CA 92557 Larry U, Uard Lo
Mall Stop No. 5002 :Assessor, County Clerk & Re .

I

i i

il

I

Ll

Il

Ll

"8 R PAGE| 8ize | ' D. MISC | LONG COPY.
a) A |-t | 465 | 426 |PCOR|NCOR| swF ﬁ;b o
PG e e crv | um W
NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE e
In the matter of the Property of ) CaseNo.CVI0-04270 M
. Diane M. Dunn S )y ‘ ) - . 059

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all persons, pursuant to Section 10 of Ordinance Number 725 of the County of Riverside,
State- of California, that proceedings have been commenced with respect to violations of Riverside County Ordinance
No.520, (RCC Title 10.04) described as vehicle abatement - inoperative vehicles (abandoned, wrecked, dismantled or
inoperative vehicles or parts thereof). Such Proceedings are based upon the noncompliance of sich real property, located at
10956 Cherry Avenue, Beaumont, CA, and more particularly described as Assessor's Parcel Number 402-250-009 and
having a legal description of .79 ACRES M/L IN POR LOT 3 BLK 12 MB 002/054 SB CHERRY VALLEY LAND &
WATER CO, Records of Riverside County, with the requirements of Ordinance No. 520 (RCC Title 10.04). :
.. The owner has been advised to immediately correct the above-referenced violations to avoid further action by the County of
~ Riverside which may include demolition, removal, razing, ‘etc., to abate the public nuisance. Any costs incurred by the
. County, including, but not limited to investigative, administrative and abatement costs and attorneys' fees, may become a lien
*on the property. Further details regarding this notice may be obtained by addressing an inquiry fo the Code Enforcement
Department, 24318 Hemlock Avenue, Suite C-1, Moreno Valley, California, Attention Code Enforcement Officer Jacob

Dietrich. '
NOTICE IS F URTHER GIVEN in accofdance with §l7274 and §24436.5 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, -
that a tax deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the taxable year

affected by these proceedings, T

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

| By%{ WW

Mary Qyettiolt
Code Enforcement Department

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Califomia )
County of Riverside )

On 121 0% ‘ l D before me, Ana E, Carrillo, Notary Public, personally appeared Mary Overholt, who proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s "subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me  that

he/gticAhey executed the same in hi heir- authorized capacity(ies), and that by hiséa/their signature(s) omr the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

[ certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the faws of the State of California
that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct, ¥ o ANA E. CARRILLO
i Y RN Commisslon # 1767676 !

)
3ES 308 Notary Public - Cailfornia H

g ‘% 7y

WITNESS my hand and official seal. ‘ : ‘k J;T 'y Riverside County £
g‘ CQMIM . ] Ny My Comm Expkes Sep 14,2011 E
: \ . L

Commission # 1767676 Comm. Expires Sep. 14, 2011

Pubiic Record

-
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P.O. Box 1193
Whittier, CA 90609
Tel # (562) 325-8351
Service  Fay (714) 7833038

Updated Lot Book |

- Customer: ' * " Order Number: 22981 :

RIVERSIDE COUNTY TLMA-CODE INFORCEMENT ‘
Order Date: 12/2/2010

4080 Lemon Street

Riverside - CA . 92501 Dated as of: 11/23/2010
| County Name: Riverside
Attn: Brent Steele : ‘
Reference: ¢v07.1874/Jacob Dietrich

IN RE: DUNN, DIANE M, S & = = O A
; : . ) Report:: $60.00

Property Address: 10956 Cherry .Avenue _ ‘
Beaumont ' CA 92223

RZ Title Re"portingy Service hereby reports, as disclosed by the Official Records of the Recorder of said _Coun!y as of
~the date shown above, that subsequent to the date of the original report that (i) N_o document in the chain of title to

All exceptions are as follows:

Assessor's Parcel No. :  402-250-009-0

Assessments:  Land Value: $51,888.00
Improvement Value: $42,991.00
Exemption Value: $0.00
Total Value: ' $94,879.00
Property Taxes for the Fiscal Year 2010-2011
First Instaliment $651.45
Penalty ,  s000
Status , , OPEN NOT-PAID (DUE DATE 12/10/2010)
Second Instaliment : . $651.45
Penalty : . S -+ $0.00 R .
Status , RS . OPENNOT-PAID (DUE DATE 04/10/2011) -
NO OTHER EXCEPTIONS

Page1of1.
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; P.O. Box 1193
Fa« wo 30 Whittier, CA 90609
{Z Tme o (562) 305.8351

SERVICE - Fax# (714) 783-3038

Lot Book Report

- -Order Number: 18898

Customer: ; : © Order Date: 3/6/2009
RIVERSIDE COUNTY TLMA-CODE INFORCEMENT Dated as of: 3/4/2009
4080 Lemon Street ‘ County Name: Riverside
Riverside ' CA 92501 |
Attn: Brent Steele o )

. . FEE(s): -
Reference: CV07-1874, CV06-0165 & CV08-00994 / Lanee Padilla

Report:  $120.00
IN RE: DUNN, DIANE M.

Property Address: 10956 Cherry Avenue
Beaumont ' CA 92223

Assessor's Parcel No. : 402-250-009-0

Assessments:

Land Value: , $50,993.00

Improvement Value: $42,250.00

Exemption Value: $0.00

Total Value: $93,243.00

Tax Information

Property Taxes for the Fiscal Year 2008-2009
First Installment | v $593.90
Penalty : : ~ $0.00 v
Status | PAID (PAID THRU 01/31/2009)
Second Instaliment , $593.90
Penalty ; $0.00

Status » - OPEN NOT-PAID (DUE DATE 04/10/2009)

Page 1 of 4
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P.O. Box 1193
@ Whittier, CA 90609
R '-Z ;‘“‘5 Tel # (562) 325-8351
~ SERVICE  Fax# (714) 783-3038

Order Number: 18898

" Reference: CV07-1874, CV06 -

Property Vesting

The last recorded document transferring title of said
property
Dated

Recorded
Document No.
D.T.T.

Grantor

Grantee

05/16/1994
05/24/1994

210715

$0.00

Terry W. Dunn and Diane M. Dunn, husband and wife as

jointtenants
Diane M. Dunn, a married woman as her sole and
separate property

Deeds of Trust

Position No.

A Deed of Trust Dated
Recorded

Document No.
“Amount

Trustor

Trustee

Beneficiary

Assignment Dated
Recorded
Document No.

Assigned to

Modification of Deed of Trust Recorded
- Document No.
Modified to

1st
05/16/1994
05/24/1994
210716
$82,400.00

Diane M. Dunn a marned woman as her sole and -
separate property

F. F. Service Corporation, a California corporation

First Franklin Financial Corporatlon a California
corporation

02/08/1997

03/04/1997

071519

EMC Mortgage Corporation

02/05/1999
048595 |
change the terms of the note and deed of trust

Page 2 of 4




P.O. Box 1193

o W Whittier, CA 90609

E % ;‘T"E Tel # (562) 325-8351
" SERVICE  Fax # (714) 783-3038

Order Number: 1‘8898
Reference: CV07-1874, CV06

Substitution of Trustee Recorded
Document No.

Trustee

A Declaration of Homestead executed by

Recorded

Document No

Notice of Non-Compliance filed by
In the matter of the property of
Case No.

Recorded

Document No.

Notice of Non-Compliance filed by
In the matter of the property of
Case No.

Recorded

Document No.

Notice of Non-Compliance filed by
In the matter of the property of
Case No. '
Recorded

Document No.

Notice of Non-Compliance filed by
In the matter of the property of
Case No.

Recorded

Document No.

Document Type

06/23/2004
2004-0482774
Cal-Western Reconveyance Corporation

Additional Information

Terry W. Dunn and Diane M. Dunn
01/03/1992
002736

Department of Building and Safety
Diane M. Dunn -

1-074-97

02/13/1998

050658

County of Riverside Department of Building and-Safety
Diane Dunn

CV013410

06/24/2004

2004-0488286

County of Riverside Code Enforcement Department
Diane M. Dunn

CV06-0165

04/02/2007

2007-0222241

County of Riverside Code Enforcement Department
Diane M. Dunn

CV07-1874 & CV08-00994

02/27/2008 ‘

2008-0094094

Judgment

Page 3 of 4
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P.0O. Box 1193
. ;  Whittier, CA 90609 .
ﬁz Tme Tl 562) 325-8351 Order Number: 18898
SERVICE  Fax # (714) 783-3038 Reference: CV07-1874, CV06
Document No. 2004-0212340
Recorded 03/26/2004

Legal Description |
THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT IS LOCATED IN AND IS.DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE NORTH 150 FEET OF THE WESTERLY RECTANGULAR 2 ACRES OF THE SOUTHERLY RECTANGULAR 5
ACRES OF LOT 3 BLOCK 12 OF LANDS OF CHERRY VALLEY LAND AND WATER COMPANY, IN THE COUNTY
OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN BY MAP ON FILE IN BOOK 2 PAGE 54 OF MAPS,
RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY.

Page 4 of 4
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CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY 8
AND WHEN NECORDED MAN; THIS DEED AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE hr] § « \
+ o BHOWN BELOW, MAIL TAX STATEMENT 10, i o N
o , g 2 l
12 e ToTANE M. iy 7 ga  « ! w
I\ oo 13909% E. AMAR ROAD SUITE G ol - !5 ‘!
~" "™ 1A PUENTE, CA' 91747 e |«
. Ciys S = x & i
oy g Suia S o« .
N > L. U ) g
Tt Order Mo, 3706835 e, 941610 spj asove Tis ne ¥8n reconber's use ,
APN: 402~-250-009~0 ‘ ’ S
056-014 Grant Deed (4%
B 1]
THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTUR(s) DECLARE() B NONE . E /’
DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX IS § —_ e,
. unincorporated area [ City of SRR
Parcel No. o
l;] computed o full value of interest 0. property conveyed, or
L3 coaputest m pal volue less vatue of hens or encumbrtaces ronaiRing af time of sale, and
FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,. receipt of which is hereby. acknowledged,
TERRY W. DUNN AND DIANE M. DUNN, HUSBAND AND WIFE AS JOINT TENANTS,
}q herehy GRANT(S) to : .
, DIANE M. DUNN, A MARRIED WOMAN AS HER SOLE AND SEPARATE DPROFERTY.
,*\ ~ .
“ the following described real propenty in the
counly of  RIVERSIDE ’ . state af Cafifornin:
I8y THE NORTH 150 FEET OF THE WESTERLY RECTANGULAR 2. ACRES OF THE SOUTHERLY
RECTANGULAR 5 ACRES OF LOT 3, BLOCK 12, LANDS OF CHERRY VALLEY LAND AND
HATER COMPANY, AS SHOWN DY ANP ON FILE. IN BOGK 2 FAGE 54 OF HAFS, KECORUS OF
\q RIVERSIDE COUNTY, 'CALIFORNIA.
Dated . o L -
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ‘ TERRY {. DUN{)
COINTY OF R }s.s.
!
H STATE OF CALIFORNIA
$1§  counrvor. LOS ANGELES }ss.
LY
a
§ On MAY 16, 194 batora me,
3] ; S
; & Notary Public in and for saty County and State,
H . FOR NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP
3 TERRY W DUNY v
.E percanally knawn (o me (or proved to ma on the bagls of satistactory
3; * . evidence) 1 bo the parson(s) whoss name(s) Is/arg subscribed fo the
-.;Rh!n' A and god to me thet hels y d ’ et b & A & & A &
;- thesameln ki athy Hyiles), and that by hisherAhoie ) X 3
> T ¥iles) . OFFiC
of which the (s) acted, thei X 1% ‘2’!.';‘)) oty Publle— Cadlnia
WITNESS my hand and officlal saal 188, josmaeigscomre ¥
é . ) 2/ Wy Comn, Exphrog DEC 13,1808 3
S %MWM . -
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Recording Requested By E -
_ =TT ¥hon racorded malt toi CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY L .
Flest Franklin Finsncial Corporstion : & f‘ B
- "2160 Nozth First Strest: o
Sen Jase, CA 95131 2 Po-
Lasn numher: 1124007807/227 ¢§ b-N :
| g8 3 i) i
- w o 3 ¢
= A 2 g ; !I : o .
R %< l' £
; A ,
= o o
4 = q;) .
. y P =
{Space Abave This Lina lor Recurding Data) = 9//{ L,
: ; DEED OF TRUST
= THIS DEED OF TRUST {"Sveurity Instrumont”) iv mado on May 16, 1994 =
- The truster is  Diane M, Ounn ., a marvied waman a3y her sale and saparatie property .
- ] "Bormwor"), Tho trustou s~ F, F, Service Corporstiaon , - o
- {) a Califarnis Carporstion {*Trustea”), The beacliciney s
1\)\ FIAST ‘FRANKLIN FINANCIAL CORPORATIGN R , which ix ergicized and existing
- uadur the laws of ~ Califarnis . + and whisa address is T
O 2160 North Firxt Straet, San Jose, CA 45139 {“Loader®).
W Roreower nwes Lender the principal sum of =
.- EIGHTY TWO THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED & 007100 SNOXERMENNNRNENEN0NE
- Q HUNNRRNHR® illass (US. § 82 ,400,00 }. This debt is evidonced by Hovrower's nate dated | N .
- R the same date as this Security Instrumont {"Neta*), which pravides for monthly payments, with the full deht, if nat paid earlior, duo o b
’ ‘ andpaysblson June 1, 2024 . Thiz Secuarity fastrument. sécures - Londer. {u) the 9 : R T
= \{ﬁ repayment of the debt evidenced by the Noto, with interest and all renewals, extonsions and midifivations of uf the Nute: (b) the payment
X of all.ather sums, with intersst, ndvanced under paragraph 7 to protect the secuity of this Seeurity Instrument; and (c.the performance \o
= of B wer's and ag| under this Security fnstrument and the Nuto, Per this purpase, Burrawor irravicably grants and .!:“ -
ti conve, . 10 Truatee, in trust, with power of sale, the Tullowing described pragenty Incated in Riverside '
County, Catiforaia; ' -
Z ) - ! - o
The North 160 foot of the Wastcrly Ractangular 2 Acros of the Southerly ’ gE = g =
fecizngelar 6 Acros of Lat 'S, Biock 12, Lends of Cirerry Vaiioy Land and Water Eng = j
Company, ws shuwn by Mep an fiis in Raak 2 Pege 64 of Mspe, Hocords of -3 =
Riverside County, Cslifarnia. ) j EEE&
: Feod -
v Rk - O
R E-3-] -
28 -
- naz. -
. =2
=5 :
= Q »~ g =
= L FES
= ' i8]
- Adjustebls Rete Rider attached hereto and made a part hareof I
Assoxxors Parcal Number: 402-260-009 .
= which hos the addressof 10955 Charry Avenus Streut City)
Basumont =
= Califuriia 92223 {“{*ruporty Address®);
- {Zip Code] :
- TOGETHER WITH all the improvemonts nuw ar horeoftor sfected on the peoperty, and all gasemonts, appurienances,
and fixtures nuw or hurvafter o part of the property, Al ruplacuments and additions shalf also he covered by thix Security Instrument, Al
- of the fnropeing is referred trin this Security lastrument as the "Peoporty.” E =
= BORROWIR COVIENANTS that Borrower ix lawlully seised of the vstate horehy convoyed and has the right to grant snd eonvay "-
tha Praperty s that the Prmverty is t excopt far heances of recnrd, Hursower warrants and will dofend goneraily
the titla ta the Praperty agsinst all claims and demandy, subject to aay sncumbrances of record. N
THIS SECURITY. INSTRUMUENT binos uniform fur nntinnal new sed non-uniform covcRant Wwilh limivwd .
fariatians by jusixdictiun te constitute & uniform socurity inxtrumont eovering rost pruporty. : -
s
- : . mnm;ﬁ;ﬂ%@: 3
- 1(5'353'."0“'*\-5;.-«::: Vamily FNMAFHLMC UNIFORM INSTRUMENT DOCUMENT # LOT4 - Foroe 3008 oo \
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T oemmrcowy | 048595

Recording Reguested By :

Cited {itle Company v RECEIVED FOR RECORD

When Reconted Mail fo: AT 2:00 P.M.
AN Murtgage Corpotation -
PO, o 141358 FEB -5 1993

frvme TX 750141358 faci
) nm-u".'oum.m
Recorder

Mail L Stawemnents To:

Diane M. i ' Foos's l / @
, DZ) . ,i
DA -

Touse Chey Avenue
Beabmont. CA 92223

e

Foagn Mo, 1453448
Vil No 90,0000 £

MODIFIC ATION OF NOTE AND DEED OF TRUST

THIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (“Agreement®) is made this 15* day
of January, 1999, by and between Diane M. Dunn (herein “Borrower'™) and EMC Mortgage
Corparution: whose address is P.O. Box 141358, Irving, TX 75014-1358 therein “Lender™) for s
madificaiion which amiends and supplements, (13 the Deed of Trust Security Agreement™)
dated 5 16 94, made by the Bomower to First Franklin Finaneial Corporation. subsequently

_assigned o EXIC Morgage Corporation. said Deed of Trust was recorded on 5-24:94. in the
Office of the County Recorder for the County of Riverside, as Instruiment No. 210716, seeured
by thie following deseribed property located in the County of Riverside, State of California, and
(21 the Note bearing the same date as.and secured by, the Seearity Instrument. which covers the
ceat and personal property deseribed in the Security Instruntent and defined therein as the
“Property " as set forth in the following:

The North 130 feet of the Westerly Rectangular 2 Acres ol the Sowherly Rectumgular 3

Avresaf Lot 3, Block 12; Lands of Cherny Valley Lad and Water Company. as shown
by Map on e in Book 2 Page 54 of Mape, Records of Riversids County. California,

W hich haw the address of 108936 Chern sene, Beaumont, CA 92223 (herein “Property

\ehlness™s

WHEREAS. Borrower is indebted t Lender inder the | Yeed of Lrust deseribed above.
papatble in monthly principal and interest instaliments according to the terms of the Note attached
hereto amd nnade a past hereof:

NOW THEREFORE. in considertion of the mutual promises and dgreements

exchinged. the parties hereto agrec is follows imotw ithstanding am thing to the contr v
cantipned i the Note and Security Agreenients:

THIS INGTRUMENT I3 RECORDED AT

M

RN

LT S

'ﬁ-/

.. . Vo e -
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Ly Mvof 1199, ghe moum payable under the Now and Security Instrument ¢the “unpaid
Principal Balanee™y is US $86.959.18. consisting of the amount(s) loaned to the Borrower by
the Lender and sy interest capitalived w date.

2. Lhe Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Bafance. plus interest, 1o the order of the
Lender. - Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Baliace at the yearly rate of 8.5%
fram 1.1 99. The Borrower promises 1o make monthly payments of principal and interest of
1S 691,32, beginning on the 1t day of February . 1999, and continuing thercalter on the
~ime day of cach suceceding month until principal and interest are paid in fll. WWon3 125
sthe "\ uurity Date”™ ) the Bormwer still owes amounts under the Note and Security
Instrment. i amended by this Apreement. the Borrower will poy these amounts in full on

the Maturity. Date,

31 Vhe Borrever will make all such pavpients a1 PO, Boax FHRSE, Inving, TN 7501 4-1358 or at
st vifter plice as the Lender may regquine.

4. Wall or and part of the Property or any interestin it is sold or transferred (og i3 benelicial
interest in the Borrower is sold or transterred and the Borrower is not & natural person)
without the f.ender’s prior written consent. the Lender may, at its option. require immediate
payment in tull of all sums secured by this Sccurity Instrument. :

£ I the 1 ender exercises this option. the Lender shall give the Borrower notice of aceeleration.
1 he notive shiadl provide o period of not less than thirty GOy days from the date the notice is
detivered or pliaced in the U8 Mail: within which the Borrower must pay alf suims secured by
this Secrity Instrument. . 11 the Bormower fails 1o pay these sums prior w the expiration of
this period. the Lender may invoke any remedics pennitted by this Security Instrument,
* including but not limited to non-judicial foreclosure: without further notice or demand on the

Bommower.

0. 1 he Borower further agrees to comply with all other covenamts, agreements. and
requirements ol the. Security Instrunent. including without limitation. the Borrower™
_covenants and apreements tomake all payiments of taxes. insurmee premiwms. assessments.
werow jtems, impounds and alf other payments that the Borrower i< obligated 0 make under
the Secunity tnstrument.

7.3 Nothing in this \greement shall be understood or consteaed o be i satstaction or release in
whele or i part of the Note and Security Insteanent: Except as otherwise specificatly
prutided in this Agreenient. the Nate snd Secarity {nsteement will remain anchanged. and
the Borrower and Lender will be bound In_aad comply with, all of the terms and prosvisions
thereot, an amended by this, \greement.

$:3 Where any provision of this Agreenent contridicts i tem ofa prvr gtreement between
the partics hereto or any predecessir i interest of cither pants Cincladine the Securis
fentrasient, this- \greement cancels and supeescdes such price aghts and agreements, whether

©ovntten or vral,

TN . .
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9.5\ condition precedent to the {.ender’s acceptance of and acquiescence to this Agreement
shall be that the Lender is to seeure the issuance of an adequate title insurance product to
sure the priority. enforecability and any other ol this Agreement. Such condition precedent
i for the solé benefit of Lender and Lender may choose to proceed notwithstanding its ability

to ubtain such title insurance product at it sole discretion.
1ty This modification muy be executed in counterpant,

Borrower:

1Diane M. Dunn ;
SCATE OF CALIFORNIA. COUNTY OF Ryyer $(0Lc,

108
Onthiv 27° day of JAK_ joun_betone med E""\chmnmll_\ appeared Diane M. Dunn. persvnafly

Anow (o me for-proved-to the-bavis-of~atisfctory-cvideneel 1o be the person(hf whose namy
subarited to*he within instrament and achaon kedged to me tha B&Tides evecuted the same in
WPt authorised capacity Ted). and ihit by KRG signaturcidon the instrument, the

nersoilg. o the entity, upon behall of which e perondd) acted, executied the nstnsment.

Wainy
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j
[ - Lender: ]
’ EMC Mortgage Corporation
| By: )
: —=% ‘ '
I 1ed Rosenberg. Senior Vicdkggsident o |
~, 4
STATEOF TENAS.COUNTY OF . DALIAS .
] Onthis 18 gy o FEDTUNY befure me . personally appearcd Jed Rosenberg. g Iy know
to mie (or proved o nte on the basis of satisfactory evidenees to be the personts) whese namegs) is ane
subseribed to the within instrunicnt and acknow ledeed to me that he she they évecuted the same in
fhis her theie authorzed capacity gies), snd that by his her their i on the i the
. persontsy. or the entity upon behalf of which the peronial acted. executed the instrument.
Witnews my tand and official seal.
! N \ ' ~
| G f t 00BI00000GAAA0000000000000007
Natary Public ANN LUCKE g . ANWCKE : 1
25 Nolary Pubhe, State of Texas
X My Commission Expues 07-31.99
k4 5
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LINIEORM CONVINANTS. Rorrower and Lender convenant and ageee us follaws: )

-I. Payment of Principal and Interest: Prepayment and Late Charges. Borrower shall
prumptly pay when due the principal of and interest un the debt evidenced by the Note and any
prepayment and late charges due under the Note, :

2. Punds for Taxes and Insurance, Subject to applicable law of 1o n-written waiver by Lender,
Hacrawer shall pay to Lender on the duy wonthly pryments sre due under the Note, until the Note is paid
in-full, wsum ("Funds") for: (s yeurty taves and usseisments Which may uttain priority nver this
Security Tustrument as a liwn on'the Property: thh yenrly leasehold payments or ground rents o the
Prageety, if uay. (c) yearly tmzurd or praperty insurance premiums; {0} yesedy flood insuranee preminms,
it any: {e) yenrly mortgige insrance preminms, if any; and {f) uny sums payuble by Horrower to Lender,
in ) with the pravisions of parngeaph 8, in et of the payment of mertgege insurance preminms,
These items nre ealled "Eseraw fems.* Lender may, at any time, colfect and hold Funds in an smount not
tu exeeed the maximum amount s lender for a federnt] y felated mortgage louw may requice for Borrower's
cseraw accnnt nder the federnl Renl Hstate Settlemuont Pracedures Act of 1974 03 amended fram time t
time, 12 US.C. Section 2601 ot seq {"RISPA*) ynless anather Tow that apphies o the Pinds sets u fesser
amaunt, If so, Lender may, ot any time, collect and hiold Punds in oit ameunt not tr excend the lesser
umonnt.. Lender muy esiimite the amount of Punds due on the basis of current data and rensonable
estimales of expenditures of futnre Heerow ftems or atherwise in sceordsnce with applicable law,

The Funds shall be held in on institation whose deposity are-insured by o federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is sich an institution) or in any Vederal lfome
Luair Nk, Lender shall npply-the funds to pay the Lscrow Hems, Lender may ot charge Borrower for
hosteling and applying the Funds, annuall ¥ analyzing the escrw account, of verifying the Liscruw [tems,
unles: Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds ond applicable law permits Lender to make such o
charge, However, Lender mny require Hartower 1o pay a one-time charge for an independent reul estate tax
reparting service ased by Lender in connection with this loan, unfess upplicable law provides othersrise,
Unless 'y agreement is made or upplicable law requires interest -t be puid, Lender shall not be required to
pay Boreower any interest o earnings on the Funds, Barrower und Lender may ngree in weiting, however,
that interest shull be paid on the Fands. Leader shall give to Borpower, withant charge, an annual
sceonnting of the Funds, showing eredits and dehits o the Punds and the parpose for which esch dehit 10
the Funds wus made. The Funds are pledged as udditionsl security for all sums secured by this Seeurity
Insteument, :

If the Punds held by Lender exced the amounts permitted 10 be held hy applicable law, Lender
shall vecnunt to Barrower for the ercess Funds i aveo durice wiri the requrements of applicable tuw. If
the smount of the Punds held by Lender at any time is sot sulficient 10 pay the Fserow Items when due,
Lender may so qotify Rorrawer in writing; und, in such case Borrawer shall pay 1o Lender the amaunt
oevessur y- ta make up the deficiency, Burrawer shall make up the deficiencs in no more than twelve
monthly payments. at Lender's sole disereting,

Upen payment in fult of slf sums secured by this Secarity Insteument, Lender shull promptly
refund to Borrower any Finds held by Lender. If, under pacagruph 21, Lender shall sequire or sell the
Property, Lender, prior for the acquisition ar <nbe of the Beoparty, shall apply sy Punds held by Lender ae
the time of acquisition or sale as 3 vredit against the sums secured by this Security Instenment, :

3. Application of Payments, Unless applicable law provides utherwise, oll payments received by
Lender under paragruphs | and 2 shafl be upplied: first, to'any prepayment charges due under the Note;
second, 1o amounts payshle inder y agraph 2; third, to i due; Tourth, (o principal duer and last, to
uny late charges due under the Note,

4. Charges: Liens. llorrower shall pa ¥y ol toxes, assessménts, charges, Tines and impacitiony
attributable to the Praperty which may uttain priority aver this Security Instrument, and leasehold
payments or ground rents, if any. Borrower shall pay these cbligations in the manner provided in
parsigeaph 2, or if ot paid in that munner, Barrower shell pay them on time ditectly th the nerson awed
payment. Morcower shall promptly farnish to Lendor all notives of wneunls in e paid inder this paragraph,
If Borrowerr makes these pay ments direvtl ¥, Borrower shafl promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing
the payments. .

Borrawer shall prompily discharge any lien which has priority over This Seeuriry lns:rumem‘
unless Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation sceured by the lien in.a manner
acceplable to Lender; (b} contests in good faith the fien by, or defends sgainst enfo of the fien in,
tegal proceedings which in the Lender's opinion opernte to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or {c)
secures from the holder o the lien an agresment satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this
Security Instrument, If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject {o u fien which may
attain priority aver (his Security Instroment, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien.
Borrower shull satisty the lin or taks one or more of the actions set-forth-above within 10 days of the
giving of notice,

3. Havasd or Property Insurance. Noreower shall keep the improvements now existing or
hereafter ereoted on the property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term “extended
covernge” and any other- hazards, including flonds or tluuding; for which Lender requires insurance. This
insurance shatl be mointained in-the amounts and for the periods that Lender requires. The insurance
carrier providing the insurance shall by chusen by Burrewer subject to Lender's approval which shall not be

‘unreasonably withheld. If Borrower fiils to maintain coverage described shove, Lender may, at Lender's

uption, obtain eaverago 2o protect Lender's rights inthe Property in acoordance with parageaph 7,

All insurence: poticies snd Is shall he ble to Lender and shall include & standard
mortgege clause. Lender shall have the right to hold the ;olicies and renewals. If Lender requires, Horrower
shall promptly give 1o Lender &t receipts of paid preatitis und renewol aotices, In the event of loss,
Barrower shalt give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender, Lender may- make proof of loss if

nat made promptly by Borrower,
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Unfess Lender and Borrawer otherwise agree in writing, insusance proceeds shall be applied E
restoration or repair of the Property damaged, if the restoralion or repair is economicelly feasible snd
Lender's security is not lessened. iT the restoration or repair is not weonomically feasible or Lender's
seenrity would be lessened, the insurance procecds shall be applied to the sums seeticed by this Seeurity
Instrament, whether of not-then dile, withany excess pad to Boreower. I Borrower ubandons the Property,
or dues not answer within: 30 days a astice from Lender thet the insurance carrier has uffered to settle »
claim, then Lender may coflect the insurance proceeds. Lender may- use the proceeds to repair or restore
the Property.or 1o pay sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. The 30-day
perind will hegin when the ntice is given )

Unfess lender and Borfower otherwise agree in writing, any- application of proceeds to principal
shall aot extend or postpone the due date of the monthty payments referred to in parageaphs § and 2 or
chunge the amount of the payments, If under pazageaph 21 the Propert§ is neguired hy Lender, Borfower's
rinht te any indarnes policies and: procesls rasilting fram dnmage to the Praperty prive to-the acquisition

ripn aay

shall pass 1o Lender o the extent.of he sums secured by this Security Instrument immedintely. prinr to
the uequisition.

6. Occupancy, Preservation, Maing and Pr tion af the Propeety: Borrower's
Loan Applicativn: Leaseholds.

Hoerower shall sectpy, establish, and use the Preperty o8 Horeower's principul residence within
sixty days after the execntion of this Seeurity Instrument and shall continue tu ucoupy the Praperty as
Borrawer's principal residence for at least one year after the date of oecupancy, upless Lender otherwise
agrees in writing, which consent shall not be unreasonnbly withheld, or unless extenuating circumstances
exist which are beyond Rorrawer's control. Burrower shatl nit destroy, damage or impair the Property,
allow the Property to deteriarnte, ar commit waste on the Property. Borcower shall be in default if any
forfeitire action or proceeding, whether civil or eriminal, is begun thut i Lender's good Fith judgment
conld result in forfeiture of the Property or otherwise materislfs impair the lien crented by this Security
Instrument or Lender's security interest, Borrawer may cure such o default and reinstate, us provided in
purageaph 18, hy causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a raling that, i0 Lender's gond faith
determinatinn, preeludes forfeiture of the Hocrower's interest in the Property or nther materiel impsirment

of the lign created by this Security Instrument-or Lender's security interest. Brerewer shall also be in
feath anve ially Salew np nanenest nfrrmation nr

I PO 8 T OS PO | I M
Getautt ol Uoriodsi, addiig Wik il 8] W pratens, gave Dat

 statements to Lender {or fuiled to provide Lends with any material infurmation) ir connection with the

toan evidenced by the Note, incinding, but ant limited to, representationg caneerning Borrower’s occuponey
of the Property as a principal residence. If this Securily Instrument is on & leaschold, Burrower shall
comply with all the provisions of the lease, If Burrower dequires.fec title to the Property, the lenscheld and
the fes title shail not merge unless Lender agrees o the merger in writing.

7. Protection of Lender’s Rights in the Property. If Buerower fuils to perform the convenants
and agreements contuined i this Seenrity Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantty
affect Lender's rights in the Property (such as s proceeding in bankruptey, probate, for condemnation or
farfeiture ar to enforce Jaws ur regulations), then-Lender musy do and pay for whatever i§ necessary to
protect the value-of the Property and Lender's rights in the Property, Lender's actinns may include paying
any sums secured by a lien which-has priority over this Security Instrument, uppenring in court, paying
reasonable attarney’s fees. and entering on the Prapeety to make repairs. Although Lender may take action
under this paragraph 7, Lender doos riot have tn do so,

Any amointg disbursed hy Lender under this paragraph 7 shall becone additional deht of Borrower
secured by this Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and - Lender agree wther terms of payment, these
aminunls shnbl bes intesest from the date of dishusscmont a3 the Note cute and shall be paynble; with
interest, pon notice from Lender to Bormwer requesting payment. ’

8. Mortgage Insurance. If Lender required mortgage insurance o8 8 condition of making the Toan
secured by this Security Instrument, Borrower shall pay the premiums required 1o maintain the mortguge
instrance in effect. If, for dny renson, the mortgage insurance coverage required by Lender [apses or ceases
io be in eifect, Borrower shull pay the premiums required to abtain covernge substantially squivalent to the
mortgage insurance previousty. in effect, st a cost substantially equivalent to the cost to Borrower of the
mortgnge insugnnce-pravionsly in effect, from an alternate mortgage insurer approved by, Lender, I
substantiniiy equivalent morlguge iestiane cuvaiage is hol availalle, Butrower shall psy o Londor cuch
month & sum eyual to one-twelfth of the yearly morigage insuranve premium being puid by Borrower when
the insiirance coverage lapsed or ceased to be in effeet. Lender will neeept, use nnd retain these payments
as o logs reserve in liew of murtgage insirence. Loss reserve payments may no longer be required, at the
option of Lender, if morigage insurance civerage { in the amuval wid for S pertod that Lender requires)
provided by an insurer uppraved by Lender again k ilable and is ohtained, Borrower shall pay the
premiums required to muintain nwrigage isurance in effect, or to provids 8 loss reserve, until the
requirement for mortgage insurance ends in accurdanee with any written agreement hetween ‘Borrower and
Lender or applicuble law, )

9. Inspection. Lender or its agent may make reasonable eniries upon and inspections of the
Peuperty. Lender shafl give Borrawer antice ot the time of or prior to an inspection specif ying rensonable
cause for the inspection,

1. Cond tion. The p §s of any award vr claim for d direet or « qential , in

jon. with any cond tiun or other taking of any part of the Propesty, or fur conveyance in lieu of
condemnution, are herehy assigned and shell ba paid to Lender.

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applicd to the sums seciired by
this Security Instrument, whether or nat then due. with any exeess paid to Borrawer. In the event of o
partial taking of the Property in which the fuir market value of the Property immediately before the tuking
is wyunl to.or grenter than the smount of the sums secured by this Security Instrnment immediately before
the taking, unless Horrower ond Lender utherwise agree in writing, the sums seettred by this Security
Insteunent shall be reduced by the-amount of the procecds multiplied by. the following fruction: (o) the
total amount of the soms secored immediately before the taking, divided by {b) the fair murket value of the
Property immediotely. hefare the taking. Any balunce shall be paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial
tuking of the Property in which the fair merket value of the Property immedistely hefore the taking is less

thun the amount of the sums secured immedinately hefore the taking, unless
: S e B Form FIT3005C
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Horrower and Lender utherwise agree in writing or unless applicable law otherwise provides, the proceeds
shatl be apphied o the sums secured by this Seeurity Instrument whether or nnt the sums ore then die;

If the Property is abandaned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the
candemnns offers to muke an award or settle g cleim for demages, Borrower fuils to respand to Lender
within 30 duys after the date the notice is given, Lender is anthorized to enllect and npply the proceds, at
its nption, either to restoration or repair of the Praperty or to the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, whether or not then due. : :

Unlezs. Lender and Borrower utherwise agree in writing, any application of procecds 1o principnl.
shall ot extend or ‘postpone the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragriphs -1 and 2 or
change the amount of such payments,

f1. Borrower Not Released; Porhearance By Leader Not a Waiver. Lixtension of the time fur
puyment or madifiention of amortization of the sums seenred by this Secority Instrument gramted by
Lender ta any. siecessor in interest of Borrower shuil nat operate o reh:lm: the linbilivy. of the original
Barcawer or Burrower's successors in interest, Lender shafl not he reqoired to [ li
agninst any suecessor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or atherwise modify nmnm/ulmn of
the sims secured hy this Seeority. Instrument by retson of any demand made by the origingl Berswer or
linrower’s successoes in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right ur remedy shall not
he o waiver of or precinde the exercise of any right or remedy.

12, Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Seveesl Lishility; Co-signers. The covenunts
and ngreements of this Security. Instrument shait bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and
Burrawer, suhject {0 the provisiuns of parngraph 17. Borrower®s convenants and sgreements shafl be jint
and several, Any Boreower who co-signs this Seenrity Instetiment but does net execute the Note: (o) is
co-signing this Security Instriment only to mortgage, grant and vonvey that Burrower's interest in the
Peoperty under the terms of this Sectinty Instrument; {h) 15 not personally obligated to pay the sums
secured hy this Security Instrument: ond (c) agrees thut Lender and any other Borrower may agree to
extend, modify, forbear or make any aceomodntions with regrrd-to the terms of this Security Instrument nr
the Note without thet Borrower's consent,

{3. Loan Charges. If the loan sm.tm:d by this Sceurity Instrument is subject 1o o law which sets
masiaa b 5, 4] that law i3 tod ser thiat the fieteres! e ol ooty cherges

teeted or to be ted in jony with the frian ‘exceed the permitted limits, then: (n) any such loan
charge shall be rediced by the amount necéessary to redues the charge 10 the permitted Jimiv, and (K) uny
sums already coilected from Boreower which exceeded permitted limits will be refinded to Burrower,
Lender may chouse to meke this tefund by reducing the principal twed under the Note ur by making n
diréet payment to. Barrower. If a refund-reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as o partisl
prepayment without any prepayment charge under the Note,

14, Notices. Any netice to Boreower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by
delivering it or by mailing it by first cluss mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The
nitice shall be direeted to the Property Address ar any other address Borrawer designutes by notice to
Lender. Any . notice to Leader shall be given by first cluss mail to Lenders address stated herein o any
ather address Lender designates by notice to Borrower, Any notice provided for in this Security
Instrument shall he deemed to have ben given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this
paragraph.

15, Gosaraing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal luw
and the law of the urisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of
this Security Instrumem or the Note conflicts with applicable Taw, such conflict shall not affect other
pravisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting
provision. ‘To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable,

16. Borrower's copy, Borrnwer shall be given one confarmed copy of the Note and of lhxs
Seeurity Instrument,

17, Transfer of the Praperty or a Beaeficial Tnterest | in Borrower.. {f all or any part of the
Property or any intercst in-it is sold or transferred {or if o henuficial interest.in Borrower is sold or
transferred and Horrower is nob o naturel person} withont Lendee’s prior written consent, Lender moy, at
ils uplion, require immediste payment in Dl of ull sums secured by this Security Instrument. However,
this option sholl not be exercised hy- Lender if exercise is prohibited by federat law os of the date of this
Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower nntice of acceleration, The notice shall
provide a period of ‘not jess. than 30 days from the date the rotice is delivered. or maifed within which
Horrower must pay ofl sums sectired by this Security Instrument. If Borrower [uils to pay these sums
prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security
Instrument without further notice or demand en Borrower. )

18. Horrower's Right to Reinstate. If Borrower meets certain vonditions, Borrower shall have -
the right to have enforcement of this Security Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the earlier of:
{a} 5 days {or such other period as applicable law may specify for reinstutement) before sale of the
Property pursuant to any. power of sale contained in this Security- Instrument: or {b) entry of a judgment
enfoceing this Security Instrument. Those conditiens are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which
then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures
any defutlt of anyother convenants or agreements: (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this
Security Instrument including, but not limited to, reasonahle attorneys' faes: and (d) takes such aetion as
Lender. may ceasonably require to assure thet the fien of this Security Instrument, Lender’s rights in the
Property and Borrower's obligation (o pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall continue
unchanged. Upon rei by Borrawer, this Security Ingtrument ond the obligations secured heruby
ghal! remain full g effective ax if no seceleration had edeurred, Howover, this right ta reinstate shall not
apply in the cuse of sceeleration under paragraph 17,

.
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19; Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with
this Seeurity Instriment) may be sold one or more times without prioe notice to Borrower, A sule may result in a
. change in the entity (known as the *Loan Servicer™} that collects monthly payments due under the Note and this
Sectifity Instomnent, There diso may be une or more changes of the: Lom Servicer unirelated to a sale of the Note,
IF there is a change of the Lugn Servicer, Borrower will be given weittén notice of the changé in aceordunee with
parageaph 14 ghove and applicable Iaw. ‘The notice will state the nome and address of the aew Loan Servicer snd
the nddress to which pnyments should be made, The notice witl alsn cunmm any ather information eeyuired by
applicablis luw,

20, Hazardous Substances. Boreower shull not canse or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or
releuse of any Fazarduis Substanees onor in the Property. Borrower shall oot do, or allow anyone else to do,
anything uffecting the Peoperty that is in violation of any nvi { Luw. The p Jing two shall
nat apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Huzardois Sobstances thet are
generally recognized to be nppropriate ta normal residential uses und o maintenance of the Praperts.

Boreower shefl promptly give Lender written notice of any igating, claim, d J, Inwsuit or otker
wetion by any govermmental or regulatury agency or private purty involving the Property. and any Hozardous
=3 Substunce or Environmental Luw of which Burrower has sctunl knewledge, If Borrower learns, or is notified by
. fny governmental ar regafatory suthority, that mny removal or uther r Jintion of any lazardous Substance

affecting the Property is nevesiary, Horcower shall promptly take all nevessory femedind netion in neccordance
- with Environmental Law, .
: As used in this paragraph 20, “Hazardous Sut " are those sub defined ss osic, or hazardons
: substances hy Environmental Law snd the fellawing sub tine, k uther {l bl or fotic
2 petraleum products, toxie pesticides and herbicides, volatite anl\um. materials containing ushestos or
furmaldeh yde, and radionctive materials, As used in this-paragraph 20, “Vovi | Law" means federal laws
" aod faws of the jirisdiction. where the Property is Iumtcd that reate to hunlth safety ur environmental protection.
NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Horrower and. Leader Turther covermnt and agree as follows:
21, :\cceleralinn; Remedies, Lender shall give notice to Rorrawer prior to acceleration following
e ~ Borrower's b h of any t or agr € in this Security lastrument {but not prior to
accleration under parageaph 17 unle‘:s applicable faw provides otherwise). The aotice shall specify: {a)
the defanit: (b} the srtion regy the defaale; (e} o date, 2ot less than 20 days ©
the notice is given to llorrm\.er. y which the default must be cured; and (d} that failure to cure the
default on or before the date specified in the notice mey result in acceleration of the sums securcd by
this Security Instrument and sale of the Praperts. The nolice shall further inform Borrower of the
- right to reinstate after acceleration and the vight 10 bring a court action to assert the non-existence;of
a defaull or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and sate, I the default is not cured un or
hefore the date specified in the notice, Lender, at its uption, may require immediate payment in full
of all sums secured by this Sccurity Instrument without further demand and may invoke the power of

daie

- sale and any . other remnedies permitted by spplicable law. Lender shall be entitled to collect alt s O
expenses incurred in pursuing (he remedies provided in this paragraph 21, including. but not limited l )
. ta, reasonable attoraeys’ fees and cosis of title evidence. - --E:'—" “
- If Lender invokes the power of sale, Leader shall execule or cause Trustee to execute a writlen A ’
- notice of the occurrence of an event of default and of Leader's election o cause the Property to be ’
seld. Trustee shall cause this nolice to he recorded in each county in which any part of the Property

“is located. Lender or Trustee shall mail copies of the notice as prescribed hy applicable law to
Borrower and to (he olher persons prescribed hy applicable law, Trustee shal] give public notice of sals
. to the persons and in the manner prescribed by applicable law. After the time requized by applicable

law, Trustee, without demand on Borrawer, shall sell the Property at public auction to the highest
bidder at the time and place and under the terms designated in the natice of sale in one or more
parcels and in any order Trustee determines. Trustee may postpone sale of all or any parce] of the

- Propenty by public announcment at the teme and place of any prcrmuxly scheduied sale. Lender or its

designee may purchase the Property at any sale,

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trystee's deed conveying the roperty without any
covenant or warranty, exg 1 or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shalf he prim‘l facie
evidence of the truth of the statements made therein, Tiustee shall apply (he proveeds of tite sale in
the following arder: (&) to all expanses of the sale, including, hut not limited to, seasonable Trustee's
and attomeys' foes; {b) (o all sums secured by this Security Instrument; and {c) any excess to the
person or persons legally entitled to it,

= 22 Recoaveyaacs. Upon payment of ol sumy secuced by this Security Instrument, i.enver shall request

- Teustee to reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Security Instrument and all notes evidencing debt

sectired by this Seeurity [nstrument to Trustee, Trostee shall reconvey the Property without warranty and :

= withaut charge ta the person or persons legnfl y entitled to it, Such person or persons shall pay any recordation R

- costs,

: *NOISIAIQ SDIHaWS
~DUITH ATRVHO CANVANOD ZINV

~$5NT IULL KOINA ALIURDIS A8
Y661 UALHSINAA0D WIIJOEDIM SIHL

23. Substitute Trustee. Lender, at its upliun, may from time to time appoint a successor trustee to any
- Trustee appointed horeunder by an instrument executed and acknowledged by Lender and recorded in the office of

the Recorder of the county in which the Praperty is located. The instrament shull contain the name of the original
= Lender, Trustes and Horrower, the book and page where this Security Instrument is recorded and the name and
address of the successor trustee. Without conveyunce of the Property, the successor trustee shall suceeed to all
the title, powers and duties conferred upon the Trustee herein and by applicable law. This procedire foe
substitution of trustee shall govern to the exclusion-of all other provisions for substitution, . &
- 24. Request for Notices. Borrower requests that copies of the notices of default and sale he sent to i
2 Borrower's address which is the Property Address. K
2§, Statemenl of Obligation Fee, Lender may collect a fee not to exceed the maximum amount

e

L]

_ permitted by law for furnishing the of bligation as provided by Section 2943 of the Civil Code of
California. : ’
. ‘ T AN P - S R
. : " DOCLMENTY # LO78 ) Farm FU300SE § o
z ¢ ‘)
[ - Public Record
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26. Riders to this Seeurity Instrument, It one o

together with this Security Instrument, the cavenants and ggree,
shall amend und suppt, the 15 and agreem
this Secirity Instrnent,

{€Cheek applicablo box{os)}

(¥} Adjm%luble Rate Rider 0
[ Gredvated l’;yment Rider O
{7 Balloon Rider (]
] V.A. Rider 0

BY SIGNING: BELOW, Borrawer accepts and g
Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrow,

Condomininm Rider (]

Rate Improvement Rider

1184007801

r more riders are execited by Horrower and secorded
ments of each such rider shall be incorporated into and
of this Security Tnstrument as if the rider(s) were & part,of

-~ 14 Family Rider

Planned Upjt Development Rider [0  Biweekly Payment Rider

[ - Second Home Rider

Other(s) fapecity)

Brees W the terms and covenants contained in this Security
er and recorded with it

Witnesses:
. ‘1 . ¢
el (;}_2@ neJ M ' ’\ZJCM) (Seal) (Seal)
z Diana M. Dunn -Borrower -Borrower
v
(Set) {Seal)
= “Brerrower “Boreower
. {Seal) {Seal)
et ~Borrawer “Rarrower
) State of Califosnia }
County of )
: On + before me, the undérsigned, a Notary Public in and for said State,
- persunally appeared
:! Diana M, Dunn,
. '
= . ;
=z personally-knawa ta me (or Pf_OVed 1o me on the basis of satisfactary evidence) 1o be the person(s) whose nsme(s)
o isfare subscribed 1o the within instrument and acknowledged 1o me that, helshelthey executed the sume in hisiherltheir
- authorized capaeity(iee), ond that by st s signutire(s} on the nstrument the parson(s) or the entity ‘upon
= hehulf of which the person(s) acted, esecuted the instrument, ’
Py Wiiness my hand and official seal,
{Resorved for official sual}
= STATE OF CALIFORNIA
= 3 § COUNTY OF LOS _ANGELES }ss,
@
3 MAY 16, 1994
= H on - befora me,
< § -~ LESLIE SUT!
- 5 a Notary Public in and for sald Caunty and Stats, ¥ app
B FOR NOTARY SEAL OR SYAMP
g DYARE M. BUNN e
!E" parsonally knowr to me {or proved 1o me on the basis of slll;f-aEy
- ] evidance) 1 be the Rersan(s} whace namefs) lslare subsoribod 1o the
] within insirument and acknowladged to mas that hefshaithey executag - odinsdhitiuth it
o th ik "
the ’ Y 2\ - OFFICIALNOTARY SEAL
B {s) an tho the (3}, or the entity upon behatt ] ) | LESUE SUTHERLAND
7 -of which the (s} acted, the § 3 ] Notary Public— Calfornin
i P A\ 7 LOS ANGELES COUNTY
= i WITNESS my hand und offictat seal Uy Comom, Cipiies DEG 51995 |
3 i MR e e ol
é ;/ N )
Signature - i
F 2422 581 SL I% S
R

DOCUMENT # Lotg

L300SELYT

g53d
iE
EH
goE%
=

3§§
7§

11!‘

"
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1
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[ P,

S 1184007801
ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER
. (LIBOR Index-Rate Caps) ’

THIS ADIUSTABLI RATE RIDER s mucds this 1g4n day of wwy, .. . 19 g, ,uidis
incorporated inta and shalt he deemed to amend and supplement’ the: Mortiugs, Dewd of Seotirity Doed {the
“hecuiliy tistrumeni™} of the same dote given by the undersigned (the *Horrower*) to secure Rorrswer's Adjustable
R‘“‘_’ Nute (the “Nate"} 1o FIBST FRANKLIN, £ INANC AL, CORRORATIQN . ceian
Uthe *Lender™)'of the’ sume Jdaie and'civering the praperty doscribed in the Seeurity st leged a6 *
- 19920 .CGhosry Avapy., Powumont, Guf)tarnip 92223, . .

IProperty Address)

L L T U

THE NOTE CONTAINS PROVISIONS ALLOWING FOR CHANGES IN THE INTEREST RATE AND

THE MONTHLY PAYNMENT, THI NOTE LIMITS THE AMOUNT THE BORROWER'S INTEREST
RATE CAN CIANGE AT ANY ONEFIME AND THE MAXIMUM RATE THE BORROWER MUST

PAY.

ADDITIONAL ‘COVENANTS. In addition t6 the covenants and aggreements made i the Security Insteumen,
Horrower and Lender Purther covenunt and agres os fallows:
A ADIUSTABLE RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES

The Nute provides for gn initisl interest rate of .. 8,780, %. The Note provides for changes in the adjustable

interest rate and the monthly payments, as follows;
4. INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES

{A} Chauge Dates

The interest rute I witl pay may chungs un the First day of ... Docembar v 198 andoun tha
day every sixth month thereafter, Bach date on which my - interest rate cauld change is culled o *Chunge Date.”

{B) The Index .

Beginning with the first Change Date, my interest eata will be hased on an Index. The “Index" is the avernge of
interbunk offered rates foe siv-month U.S. doflar-denominated deposits in the London murket-("LIHOR®), as published
in The Wall Street Journal. ‘The most recent Index figure available as of the first business day of the manth immedintel y
preceding the month in which the Chunge Date cocurs is called the "Ciarrent Index.”

Ir the Inder-is no langer avoilable, the Note Holder will choose o new index that is hased tipon. comparubl
information, ‘The Nete Holder will give me notice of this choice,

(C) Caleulstion of Changes

Before ench Change Dete; the Note Holder will caleulnte m ¥ e interest rate by adding |

Twa, pod Spyen-Efgbths, .. ... .. oo, Percentoge pints {02 895 %) to the Ciirrent Tadex. "Tive Noe

- Holder will then round the ‘resuft of this uddition 1o the nearest one-eighth of one percentage point (0.125% ), Subject

to the limits stated in Section 4(D) betaw, this rotnded - amannt will be my. new interest mmte yntil the nast Change
Dute, :

“The Note Holder will then determine the amount of ‘the munlhlyb payment - that would be sufficient to repay. the

unpaid principal that I am espected to owe af the Change Date in full on the maturity date 6t my new interest rate in
substantially equal payments. The result of this calculation will he the new amount of my monthly payment.

(D) Limits on [nterest Rate Changes
" The interest rate | am required 0 pay at the first Change Date will not be greater than AR 7.739,...%
o less then - o 67680, , , .. %. Thereafter. my interest rate will nover b irercied o decreased on eny
single Change Date by more than one percentage point (1% from ‘the rate of interest | have been paying far the
preceding six months. My intercst rate will never be grester thun - 12,760 %.

(E) Effective Date of Changes :

My new interest rate will become effective tn each Chunge Date, | will pay the smount of my new monthly
payment heginning -on the first monthly payment date after the Change Dot watil the amoni of my” monthiy
payment changes sgain, .

(F) Notice of Changes

The Note Halder will deliver ar mail to me 2 notice of any changes in my interest' rate and the amount. of ‘my
monthly ‘payment hefore the effective date of any. change, The notice will include information reqiired by faw g b
given me and lsv thw dille and wivphone number of o person’ who will answer any question I'may have regarding the
notice. ’

B. TRANSTER OF THE PROPERTY OR A BEN EFICIAL INTEREST IN BORROWER
Uniform Covenant 17 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

Transler of the Property ur a iseneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Praperty or. any
interest in it is sold or transferred (or if u beneficial interest in Borrower is sold of transferred und Borrower. is not a
natural person) without- Lender's prior written consent, Lendee may, at its option, require immediate payment in foll
of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, However, thiz option shafl not be exercised by Lender if exercise is
prohibited hy federal law as of the date of this Security fnstrument. Lender also shall not exercise this option if: (a)
Borrower causes to be submitted-to lLender information required by Lemder 1o evajuate the intended transferee as if o
new foan were being made to the transferee; and (b} Lender reasonubly determines that Lender's security will not he
impaired by the loan assumption and that the risk of a breach of any cavenant or agreement in this Security
Instrument is acceptable to Lender, )

To the extent permitted by appliceble law, Lender may charge a reasonable fee as a condition to Lender's consent to
the loan sssumption. Lender may also require the transferes to sign an assumption agresment thet js acceptable to
lender and that obligates the transferes ty keep all the promises and agreements made in the Notis and in this Security

[nstrument. Borrower will continue to be chligated under the Note and this Security Instrumont unless Lender refonses
Borrower in writing.

DOCUMENT # L340

#F275A {pago 1 of 2 pages)

76 2 éﬂ

o
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‘ 1184007801

If Lender exercises the option fo require immediate payment in full, Lender shafl give Borrower notice of
aceeleration, The notice shalf provide a period of not less than 30.days from the date the astice is Jelivered or
mailed within which Dorsower must pay all sums secored by this Security Instrument, If Borrower fails to pay
these sums prior to the ukpirution of this peried, ‘Lender may invoke any remedios permitted hy thiz Seeurity
Insteumient withaut further notics or demand on Borrower,

- BY SIGNING BRELOW, Borrower aceepts and agrees w the terms and Jin this Adjustab
T Rate Rider, ’
“
i) ). R o
. Diand 4. Dunn S -Horrawer
. P £}
~Hueenwor
: R -Burrawer
-
rrarsg DOCUMENT # L3y {poko 2 of 2 pages)
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CALIFORNIA 071519
COUNTY OF . RIVERSIDE ; RECEIVED FOR RECORD
LOANNOT: 728087 AT 8:00 OCLOCK
LOANNG2: - 759841129 ,

INVESTOR: MAR -4 1397
POOL NO: : ’

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: RN oot oyl

‘Principal Panfolio Services; Tnc. ' M M’M
3150 Bristol Street. Suite 250 Fous § :

Costa Mesa, CA 92626

Propied By ot Bute Corporation Assignment of Deed of Trust e
FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned as Beneficiary ("ASSIGNOR®), herchy grants, conveys, assigns and trausfers to
EMC MORTGAGE CORPORATION 7
222'W. LAS COLINAS BLVD., SUITE §00, [RVING, TX 78038 V
("Assignee”) all benoficial interest undor that certain Doed of Trust dated S executed by
DIANE M. DUNK, A MARRIED WOMAN AS HER SOLE AND SEPARATE PROPERTY .
) Tustor. to
F. . SERVICE CORPORATION, A CALIFORMA CORPORATION Trustee, and
vecorded as instrument number 2016 - on Sr24m4 in Book ) .
Page <.of Official Rocards i the office of the County Recorderof . RIVERSIDE

County, California, describing the land therein: . AS DESCRIBED ON THE DEED OF TRUST REFERRED TO HEREIN
Tagether with the nole o notes thersin described or referred to, the money due and (o become due thereon with interest,

and all rights accrued or 1o accrue under said deod of trust. . , . )
Dated: 0T . FIRSY.FRANKLIN FINANCIAL CORPORATION
: 2150 N. FIRST STREET, JOSE, CA 95131

GARCIA
VICE PRESIDENT
STATEOF - *CALIFORNIA )
) y S8
COUNTYOF . ORANGE . )
On %07 | peforems, PHYLLIS SAAB personally appeared
’ ' CLAUDIA GARCIA

personally known 6 me (or proved to e on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s} isare subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged (0 me that he/she/they exceuted the same in hisher/their authorized capacity(ies), and that
by his/ her/their signature(s) on the instrument thc person(s) ar the entity upon behalf of which the personts) acted; exccuted the
instrument. g

WITNESS my hand and offici Z

NOTARY PUBLIC 5 SAAB
My conmnission expives - 17282000

i wot o oroonss R KO RE O RO AR

- 3l

CRUHOAOD WHONOW S -

NOISIAG somdvaeoaa:‘g

4

!
|

ANVIHOD IONYHNEN

ICINM ALRNDSS AQ 2665

FULN

JAISHIATY
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DOC 1 2004—Qa482774
06/23/2004 98:90A Fee:10.00

RECORDING REQUESTED BY: Page 1 of 2

% RECORU%G HEQUESTED BY ’ ' Recorded :g‘ﬂf f gc.ial Records

p m mm Tn'] E C(m Counéy quRi ;erside ’ -
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: Assessor, County Clerk & Recor

Ll

il

T

CAL-WESTERN RECONVEYANCE CORPORATION

525 EAST MAIN STREET
P.0. BOX 22004
EL CAION CA 92022-9004

. ™M S H] PAGE SIZE DA PCOR HOCOR SMF MISC.

2332019 St ! 2 ' il
LOAN NO: 1453448 , /O
T.S.NO.: 1068428-05 : A R L copy LONG REFUND | NcHG | &xaM
SUBSTITUTION OF TRUSTEE

This Form Provided By Cal-Western Reconveyance Corporation

s

WHEREAS, DIANE M. DUNN, A MARRIED WOMAN AS HER SOLE AND SEPARATE
PROPERTY was the original Trustor,

F.F. SERVICE CORPORATION
was the original Trustee,

and FIRST FRANKLIN FINANCIAL CORPORATION was the original Beneficiary -

under that certain Deed of Trust dated May 16, 1994 and recorded on May 24, 1994 as Instrument
No. 210716*, in book XX, page XX of Official Records of RIVERSIDE County, California, and

¥ Loan pnodificaden rcoodked 2S99 as Tast. Mo. 048598,

WHEREAS, the undersigned is the present Beneficiary under said Deed of Trust, and WHEREAS,
the undersigned desires to substitute a new Trustee under said Deed of Trust in the place and stead of
present Trustee thercunder, in the manner in said Deed of Trust provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned hereby substitutes
CAL-WESTERN RECONVEYANCE CORPORATION
525 EAST MAIN STREET, P.O. BOX 22004 ‘

EL CAJON CA 92022-9004

as Trustee under said Deed of Trust.

- SUBCA2.DOC ' REV. 07/02/2003 : Page lof2

|‘ Public Record
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q ‘ ‘ ‘ .

SUBSTITUTION OF TRUSTEE

LOANNO:  1M5344%
TS NO: oedt28 05

Whenever the context hereof so requires, the masculine gendef includes the feminine and/or neuter,
and the singular number includes the plural.

Dated: L 2oy

Assistant Vite President

STATE OF:  TEXAS
COUNTY OF: DALLAS

On Le-21 ’O"( before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said state, personally
appeared Mary Jacque Thompson - personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrumentand
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,

- executed the document..

WITNESS my hand.and official seal.

Signature

Page 2 of 2 k . This area for official Notary Seal

P

casub136.doc

32:"",,'{““ M. Jackson
bi,
My G, Siies Sy 2an
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HOMESTEAD DECLARATION

{SPOUSES AS DECLARED OWNERS) ‘
-» :

Vi, Terry W, Dunn.. . and —waw%&%.—'—-——-—-
. 1 K of Dacrant) it Mame )
da hersby canify and deciars as (allows:
{1} Wa are married to each other.
(2) Wo hetedy ctaim a3 3 homesiead, and maka curselvas declared homestead awners of, th pramisss located I the City of
Cherry valiley County of niversida Stats of Callfornia;
cumanly known as 10986 Cherry Avenuo ¥
Cheryy Valley, California 92223 5
{Street Agcess}
and mare particulady duscribed as fnliows: [Give complets lagal dascription]
THE NORTH 150 FEET OF THE WESTERLY RECTANGULAR 2 ACRES OF THE
SCUTHERLY RECTANGULAR 5 ACRES OF LOT 3, BLOCK 12, LANDS OF CHERRY

VALLEY LAND AND WATER CNOMPARY, AS SHOWN BY MAP ON FILE IN BOOK 2 o
PAGE 54 OF MAPS, RECORDS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA., )

Tu il

baia

(= T WY e

& dudli )

.
H
i
'
3
#

[
D
=

v
w
P
3
-
N

nglkd ]

s

Y

< ) Terry W. Dunn
™ 3 (Ko of First Spoues)
awn the foliowing Interest In the abavy declared homestesd:

One-half interest

Wrt, Diane M.. Dunn

ame of Second Somae}
oun the Tellowing intarast in the above declired homestead:

Nib Latin, v bt e

One-half -interest

{5) The above dectarsd homastsad Is the principal Swelng nl.__ﬂ:arrt_ld._and_nia.ne_&_n.unn__..
. {! 4 000 7 DUT 190uten, wiNChow i Sopttatie}
= wd ‘T»‘."‘;ﬁ%" cusrently rasida(s) In that daclared homestead.
: (6) The facis statad in this Deciaration ars true a5 of our personal Knowisdge. M ) J

Datext: IQﬂ

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

- COuNTYoF _RIVERSYDE

g G KT LT € SR S AR
Onthis ___31st day of DECEMBER i the year 19,91, . % g

P

|4
beiore me. the undarsigred, 2 Notary Public In and for 8aid Stats, personally appeared
**TERRY W. bUNN' AND DIANE M. DUNN*#*¥Rawhadan ¥

ti'ittwttl’twrﬁi‘*ﬁ*ttil'tttttt'.ti'ttttittt

bbbt A I I L I I I LTS my known 1o me

{or proved to me on the basis ol satistaciory evidence) 10 b the parsons whase names ;
are subscrided 19 the within Instrument. and acknowiedoed 10 me that they exscuted it, ~ ° .

mﬁsmmm@:‘\.ﬂm d__/,.,.l .
B

MY C
WOLLOTYS FOAM 152 HOMESTEAD CECCARATION [Taseons Ae Daciirsd Dwaars—Neg 1240
(n tiant 1}

TR LT L Nl

mY 12,1995 O s
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| FEB 13 1998 | H
NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE IREL SRS .
In the matier of the Property of ) k Racorder D L ¥
, ) CASE NO, 107497 : Foot b s
Diane M. Dunn ) o !
) »

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN lo 2ll persons, pursuant to Section 10 of Ordinance Number 725 of the County of

Riverside, State of California, that proceedings have commenced with respect to violations of Riverside County Ordinance

No. 457, Section 12/3, described as Mobile Home installation without permit and substandard dwelling. Such proceedings

are based upon the noncompliance of such real property, located at 10956 Cherry Ave, Beaumont CA 92223 and more

particularly described as Assessor's Parcel No, 402-250-009 and having a legal description of Portion of Lot 3, Block 12,

Cherry Valley Land and Water Co, recorded in Mapbook 2, Page 54, records of Riverside County, with the requuemems
. of Ordinance No. 457.

The owner has been advised to immediately correct the above-referenced violations to avoid further action by the County
of Riverside which may include demolition, removal, razing, etc., to-abate the public nuisance. Any costs incurred by the
County. including, but not limited to investigative, administrative and abatement costs aid attorneys’ fees, may become
4 lien on the property. Further details regarding this notice may be obtained by addressing an inquiry to the Building and
Safety Department, 46209 Qasis St; R 209, Indio, CA 92201, Attention Codé Enforcement Officer Michael Lara.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN inaccordance with §§ 17274 and 24436.5 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code,
that a tax deduction may not be altowed for interest, tares, depreciation, or amontization paid or incurred in the taxable

year affected by these proceedings.
; DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY
By W
Scott Barber, Deputy Director
Code Enforcement Division
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of California )
County of Rivesside b
on 2/13/98 pefore e, Carole A. MOOS | penyty County Counsel, on behalf of William C. Katzensteln,

Riverside County Counsel, personally appeared Scolt Barber, personally known to me to be the person whose name Is subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his suthorized capacity as Deputy Director of Code Enforcement Division of
the Riverside County Department of Bundms and Safety, and that by his sighature on the instrunient the person, or the County of Riverside
executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand pursuant to California Clvil Code Section 1181,

(SEAL)
None Required

e e e et R - . --~~-———-—",
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DOC B 2004-—-0488286

: ‘ 08/24/2004 98:000 Fee:NC
When recorded please mail to: ; : Page 1 of 1
Mail Stop# 4029 Racorded in Official Records
County of Riverside
Gary L. Orso :

asessor, County Clerk & Racarder

I el

m | s u PAGE & oA PCOR [ .Nocor | swe MSC.

L] .;
L L AJEE

A R L copy LONG REFUND | NCHG EXAM

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE

C

In the matter of the Property of )
) ’ ; EL

DIANE DUNN )
Case No.: CV013410

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all persons, pursuant to Section 10 of Ordinance Number 725 of the County of Riverside, State
of California, that proceedings have been commenced with respect to violations of Riverside County Ordinance No. 457/348
(RCC Title 15.08; 15.48; 17.32.010) described as CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT PERMIT — SITE PREP TO MOBILE HOME
WITHOUT PERMIT; MOBILE HOME INSTALL WITHOUT PERMIT; EXCESSIVE OUTSIDE STORAGE. Such proceedings are

- based upon the noncompliance of such real property, located at 10956 CHERRY AVENUE, BEAUMONT, CA and more
- particularly described as Assessment Parcel No. 402-250-009 and having a legal description of .79 ACRES, ML IN PORLOT

3 BLK 12, MB 002/054 SB CHERRY VALLEY LAND & WATER CO. SECTION 26 T2S R1W, with the requirements of

~Ordinance No. 457/348 (RCC Titie 15.08; 15.48; 17.32.010).

The owner has been advised to immediataly correct the above-referenced violations to avoid further action by the County of
Riverside which may include demolition, removal, razing, etc., to abate the public nuisance. Any costs incurred by the County,
including, but not limited to investigative, administrative and abatement costs and attorneys’ fees, may become a lien on the
property. Further details regarding this notice may be obtained by addressing an inquiry to the Building and Safety Department
82675 Highway 111, Room 209, indio, CA 92201; Attention HECTOR HER%ERA Code Enforcement Officer.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN in accordance with § 17274 and 24436.5 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, thata
tax deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization pald or incurred in the taxable year affected
by these proceedings. : ‘
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE e
DEPARTMENT OF BUJLDING AND SAFETY

By_, et R
Dave Lawlass, Senior Code Enforcement Officer
Code Enforcement Division

ACKN EDGME|

State of California ')
County of Riverside )

On Mbetors me, Lupe Torres Alatorre, Notary Public, personally appeared Dave Lawiess, personally known to
me to be the person(s) whose nama(s) is/are subscribed fo the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they -
executed the same in hissheriheir authorized capacity(ies), and-that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
pearson(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the i ' -
ﬁ%z Commission # 1385590

3%,,5. Notary Pubiic - California £

£5Y)  Riverside County [
» Ko MyComm.EmiresNovw,mE

LUPE TORRES ALATORRE

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

704/\.14_, am | (Seal of

l
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o NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE : /
In the matter of the Property of M
Diane M. Dunn | ; Case No. CV06-0165 | 030

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all petsons, pursuant to Section 10 of Ordinance Number 725 of the County of Riverside,
State of California, that proceedings have been commenced with respect to violations of Riverside County Ordinance
No.348, (RCC Title 17.32.010) described as Excessive Outside Storage - Mobile Home. Such Proceedings are based upon
the noncompliance of such real property, located at 10956 Cherry Avenue, Beaumont, CA, and more particularly described
as Assessor’s Parcel Number 402-250-009 and having a legal description of .79 ACRES M/L IN POR LOT 3 BLK 12 MB
002/054 SB CHERRY VALLEY LAND & WATER CO, Records of Riverside County, with the requirements of Ordinance
No. 348 (RCC Title 17.32,010).
The owner has been advised to immediately correct the above-referenced violations to avoid further action by the County of
Riverside which may include demolition, removal, razing, etc., to abate the public nuisance. Any costs incurred by the
-County, including, but ot imited to investigative, administrative and abatement costs and attorneys' fees, may become a lien
on the property. Further details regarding this notice may be obtained by addressing an inquiry to the Code Enforcement
Department, 24318 Hemlock Ave., Suite C-1, Moreno Valley, CA 92553, Attention Code Enforcement Officer Anthony

Green. .

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN in accordance with §17274 and §24436.5 of the Califomié Revenue and Taxation Code,
that a tax deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the taxable year

affected by these proceedings.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ‘
CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By e Pian.

Reging Keyes :
Code Enforcement De; ent

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of California ) o
County of Riverside }
On before me, Theresa L. Towner , Notary Public, personally appeared Regina Keyes, personally known to me (or proved to

me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(sYiglare subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that h hey executed the same in his/€ eir authorized capacilY{ies), and that by his@heir signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity upan behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. .

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

e & T/
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NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE

In the matter of the Property of ~ Case No. CV07-1874
Diane M. Dunn ) CVv08-00994 w a M
. ) 062

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all persons, pursuant to Section 10 of Ordinance Number 725 of the County of Riverside,
State of California, that proceedings have been commencéd with respect to violations of Riverside County Ordinance
No.457, (RCC Title 15.16.020) described as Substandard Structure , Riverside County Ordinance No. 541, (RCC Title
8.120.010) described as Accumulated Rubbish. Such Proceedings are based upon the noncompliance of such real praperty,
located at 10956 Cherry Avenue, Beaumont, CA, and more particularly described as Assessor’s Parcel Number 402-250-009
and having a legal description of .79 ACRES M/L IN POR LOT 3 BLK 12 MB 002/054 SB CHERRY VALLEY LAND &
WATER CO, Records of Riverside County, with the requirements of Ordinance No. 457 & 541 (RCC Title 15.16.020 &
8.120.010). . , ‘
The owner has been advised to immediately correct the above-referenced violations to avoid further action by the County of
Riverside which may include demolition, removal, razing, etc., to abate the public nuisance.. Any costs incurred by the
County, including, but not limited to investigative, administrative and abatement costs and attorneys' fees, may become a lien -
on the property. Further details regarding this notice may be obtained by addressing an inquiry to the Code Enforcement
Department, 24318 Hemlock Ave., Suite C-1, Moreno Valley, CA 92557, Attention Code Enforcement Officer Jennifer
Morris. :
NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN in accordance with §17274 and §24436.5 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code,
that a tax deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the taxable year
affected by these proceedings.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

Cco FORCEI\/?’DE RTMENT
By- k =

. " 'Fheresa L. Towner
Code Enforcement Department

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of California )
County of Riverside )

On _@%‘:llol_before me, Ana E, Carrillo, Notary Public, personally appeared Theresa L. Towner, who proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)/fare subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
h hey executed the same in hiv&heir authorized capacity(ies), and that by hi their. signature(s) on the instrument the
persofi(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. :

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California
that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. ANA E. CARRINLO

A Commission # 1767676
£} Notary Public - Catifoinia §
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T ATTORNEY OR PAR‘T; ‘wmiour ATTORNEY. (Name, r nLeTber, and asdess): - FOR COURT USE ONLY
| MARK A MELLOR, BSQ. ~ (Bar#164304)
THE MELLOR LAW FIRM
6800 Indiana Avenue, Suite 220, Rwemde 92506 FILED-Rancho Cucamonga District
TELEPHONE 10: (909) 222.2100  FAXvo. Ownati (909) 222-2122 SAN s o 0 SELNTY
EMAL ADORESS (Optoned: wwwy.mellorlawfirm.com i R
arTorneY For vame): DAVID T, HAHN and LINDA M. HAHN , Plaintiffs MR 1 ‘ 2"'3‘)
SUPERIOR COURT OFS(S:?)SIFI?IRNH& couxw oF SAN BERNARDINO B A
: , Haven Ave.
AL ACDRESS, | v&o;}w Quorline
——=["~ cnvawarcoe: Rancho Cucamonga 91730 . D"’"" /

BRANCH NAME: Rancho Cucamonga District
PLAINTIFF: DAVID T, HAHN and LINDA M. HAHN , Plaintiffs

DEFENDANT: RE/MAX REALTY PARTNERS-ESCROW DIVISION, etal.

: " JUDGMENT CASE NUMBER:
[ Bycierk [X] ByDefault ] After Court Trial :
X1 Bycout [ ] Onstipulation  [1 DefendantDid Not : RCV 061717
' ) Appear at Trial
" JUDGMENT

1. [X] eYDEFAULT ;
a. Defendantwas properly served with a oopy of the summons and complaint.
b.. Defendant failed to answer the complaint or appear and defend the action within the time allowed by law.
¢. Defendant's default was entered by the clerk upon plaintiff's application. .
d. [ Clerk’s Judgment (Code Civ. Proc., § 585(a)). Defendant was sued only on a contract or judgment of a court of

this state for the recovery of money.

a. [X] Court.Judgmant (Code Civ. Proc., § 585(b)). The court oonsldered
(1} 7 vlaintiff's testimony and other evidence.
@ X1 plalntiffs written declaration (Cade Civ. Proc., § 585(d)).

2. [T] ONSTIPULATION
4. Plaintiff and defendant agreed (stlpulated) thata ]udgmant be entered in this case. The court approved the stipulated

judgment and
b. [C] the signed written stipulation was filed in the case.

T | the stipulatlon was stated in open court [ the sﬂpulatlon was stated on the record.

3, ] AFTER COURT TRIAL. Thejury was waived. The court considered the evidence.

a. The case was triad on (date and tims):
~hefare (name of judicial officer):
b. Appearances by:

] Plaintitf (name each): ' ' [ Plaintiffs attorney (name each):
) KR | A : m
@ | | ' @,
\ ] Continued on Atmchment 3v.
[ oefendant (name sach): ] Defendant's attormey (rame each):
m : . ; (1)
@ )

[ Continued on Attachment 3b.
¢. [_] Defondant did not appéar at trial. D&e'fendant was properly served with notice of trial.

d. [] A statement of decision (Code Civ. Proc.,§632) [__Jwasnot [ ] was ' requested.
) : " Paget of2

Foer w&mm udo%uw Use . . JUDGMENT . Cade of Civil Procedure, §§ 535, 6648
JUD-100 [New Janussy 1, 2002} S LexizNexis“Automated California Judicial Cousicil Forms
L ' Public Record
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| PLAINTIFF: DAVID T. HAHN and LINDA M. HAHN , Plaintiffs, et al. CASE MMBER:
- ) RCV 061717
DEFENDANT: RE/MAX REALTY PARTNERS-ESCROW DIVISION, ét al, etal. c
JUDGMENT ISENTERED AS FOLLOWSBY:  [X] THECOURT =[] THECLERK
4. [ _Stlpulatud Judgment, Judgmentis entered according to the stipulation of the parties, '
5, Partles. Judgmentis ;
a. X for plaintiff (name each): ¢. [] for cross-complainant (hame each):
@x
DAVID T. HAHN and LINDA M. HAHN 28
and against defendant (names): and against cross-defendant (name each): o §:
FYI INSPECTIONS (DOE 1) gﬁg
[X] Continued on Attachment 5a. . [[] Continued on Attachment 5c. & g
b. [] for defendant (name each): d. [C7] for cross-defendant (name each): —
==
—
8. Amount. i o E
a. [X] Defendant named in item 5a above must ¢. [] Cross-defendant named in item 5c above mustpay ===
pay plaintiff on the complalnt: cross-complainant on the cross-complaint; -]
(1) [X] Damages : $ 16,099.02 | . (1) [ Damages $ F—
& [X] Prejudgment $ 2,951.50 @ [ Prejudgment $ —
interast at the Interest at the ; g
annual rate of 10% : annyal rate of % S—
(3) 1 Attorneyfees L T - (3) [] Attomeyfees $ ;
4 [X] Costs $ 3,286.03 (4) [] Costs $ %
(6) T other (specify): $ (5) ] Other (specify): =
6) . ’
‘ (6) TOTAL $ 22,336.55 (6) TOTAL $ 0
b. [ Piaintiff to receive hothlng from defendant d. ] Cross-complainantto raceive nothing from
named in item 5b. . cross-defendant named in item 5d.
[[] befandant named in item 5b to recover [} Cross-defendant named In item 5d to recover
, costs $ v - costs '
[[] and attomey fees $ and attomey fees §
7. -] other (specify): , R L ;
Date: o ] ; j - .
Date: . [T Clek, b i . Deputy
T CLERK'S CERTIFICATE (Optional)
{ cartify that this is a frue copy of the original judgment on file in the court. '
Date:
Clerk, by , Deputy
— : Pageof2
B P 1, 2002)
100 ow ey 1 “ . : JUDGMENT “exisNexis Automated California Judiciai Council Forms
>~ |
[ Public Record
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18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Attachments

Attachment 5a

Defendant; CLYDE CASTLEBERRY
Defendant; DIANNA DUNN

2884-8212348
63/28/2664 9666

1 T
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CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

MICHAEL O’CONNOR

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE e
. . BRIAN BLACK
4080 LEMON STREET, 12TH FLOOR STEVE BLOOMQUIST
; RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92501 ;ﬁfg oBzge}éDE
JATE. ORR (951) 955-2004 = FAX (951) 955-2023 Ecsbimp o
R
CASES #: CV 07- 'PROPERTY SITUS: 10956 Cherry Ave., Beaumont
AP.N.: 402-250-009 DATE: 1/11/08 DRAWN BY: J. Morris
Provide North Arrow %~cﬂd REAR PROPERTY LINE
o gl \
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JDietrich / Photo#5 / 05/25/10 / SS-ST IDietrich / Photo#6 / 05/25/10 / SS-ST

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=177326 & type=0 1/4/2012
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IDietrich / Photo#11 / 05/25/10 / SS-ST JDietrich / Photo#12 / 05/25/10 / SS-ST

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=177326&type=0 1/4/2012
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JDietrich / 02/28/11 / SS-ST Remains

.

IDietrich / 02/28/11 / SS-ST Remains

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=177326&type=0 1/4/2012
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IDietrich/ Photo#15 / 05/25/10 / S

" IDietrich / Photo#17 / 05/25/10 / SS-ST
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IDietrich / 02/28/11 / SS-ST Remains
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_IDietrich / 06/29/11 / SS-ST Remains

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=177326 &ty pe=0 1/4/2012
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IDietrich / 06/29/11 / SS-ST Remains
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Dietrich / 10/12/11 Dietrich / 10/12/11

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=177326 & type=0 1/4/2012
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Dietrich / 10/12/11

Dietrich / 11/15/11 Dietrich / 11/15/11

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=177326 & type=0 1/4/2012
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Dietrich / 11/15/11 | " Dietrich/ 11/15/11

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=177326&type=0 1/4/2012



Print Code Enforcement Ca‘ Page 17 of 17
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@ OUNTY OF RIVERSIgl'
CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

CASE No.:CVI|O|7 |- 1 |8 71Y

P2 -
THE PROPERTY AT: /0/5é CHERRY Ave, RéAvman/  apna ’Vaz- 2So0~-00 9
WAS INSPECTED BY OFFICER: ___( JrCTRIcH ot A9  onS25-10 AT /000 amipm
AND FOUND TO BE IN VIOLATION OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE(S) AS FOLLOWS: ‘
O 5.28.040 Excessive Yard Sales - Cease yard sale. Limit of 3 yard O 17.252.030 Unpermitted Outdoor Advertising Display - Obtain a
(RCO 593) sale events, not over 3 consecutive days, per year. (RCO 348) permit from the Planning Dept. or remove display.
O 8.28.030 Unfenced Pool - Install or provide adequate fencing to O 17.172.205 Prohibited Fencing - Remove fence. Fences shall not be
(RCO 821) secure the pool. constructed of garage doors, tires, pallets or other
- (RCO 348) materials not typically used for the construction of fences.
O 8.120.010 Accumulated Rubbish -Remove all rubbish & dispose of -
(RCO 541) in an approved legal landfill. O 17. Excessive Outside Storage: Storage of Unpermitted
Mobile Home(s) Not Allowed - Remove unpermitted
O 15.08.010 Unpermitted Construction - Cease construction. Obtain W mobile home(s) from the property.
the appropriate permits from the Bldg. & Safety and . -
: Planning Departments or demolish the O 17. Occupied RV/Trailer - Cease occupancy & disconnect
(RCO 457) ) all utilities to RV/Trailer. '
O 15.12.020()(2) | Unapproved Grading/Clearing - Cease grading/ (RCO 348)
clearing/stockpiling/importing fill. Obtain a Restoration O 17. " | Excessive Animals - Remove or reduce the number of
Assessment from the Dept. of Building & Safety. Perform to less than
complete restoration and remediation of the property (RCO348) !
affected by the unapproved grading in accordance with
(RCO 457) the Restoration Assessment. Of17.___ | Unpermitted Land Use: . :
- ) Cease all business activities. Obtain Planning Dept.
15.16.020 Substandard Structure - Obtain a permit from the Bldg. (RCO 348) approval prior to resuming business operations.
& Safety Dept: to rehabilitate per Notice of Defects or
(RCO 457) demolish the structure. . O 17. Excessive Outside Storage - Remove or reduce all
- .~ |outsidestoragetolessthan = square feet at |
15.48.010 Unpermitted Mobile Home—Vacate mobile home. (RCO 348) the rear of the property.
Obtain the appropriaté permits from the Planniig Dept. &
Dept. of Bldg. & Safety prior to occupancy or remove O
(RCO 457) Mobile Home.
O 15.48.040 Substandard Mobile Home/Trailer/RV - Obtain a
permit from the Bldg. & Safety Dept. to rehabilitate per O
(RCO 457) Notice of Defects and Title 25 or demolish the Mobile
Home/Trailer/RV. «

COMMENTS: _ LellznG_+ GATAGE

IMPORTANT! CORRECTION(S) MUST BE COMPLETED BY: g 25-10 . FATLURE TO COMPLY BY THIS DATE, MAY
RESULT IN THE ISSUANCE OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION WITH FINES UP TO $500.00 PER DAY, FOR EACH
VIOLATION. YOU MAY BE CITED EACH DAY THAT THE VIOLATION(S) EXIST BEYOND THE CORRECTION DATE. IN
ADDITION, OTHER ENFORCEMENT ACTION, PENALTIES AND THE IMPOSITION OF A LIEN ON THE PROPERTY FOR THE
ABATEMENT AND ENFORCEMENT COSTS MAY RESULT IF COMPLIANCE IS NOT ACHIEVED BY THE CORRECTION DATE.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A SUMMARY OF
ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF
$__ic9 =~ AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS. YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE
CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10)
DAYS OF SERVICE OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO RIVERSIDE COUNTY ORDINANCE 725 AND

RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE 1.16. '

() PROPERTY OWNER () TENANT

SIGNATURE ~ PRINT NAME .- DATE

CDL/CID# D.OB. ' TEL. NO. @ PrOSTED
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RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY

CODE ENFORCEMENT

SUBSTANDARD BUILDING CONDITIONS:

NOTICE OF DEFECTS

UNIFORM HOUSING  HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE SECTIONS  CODE SECTIONS . -

1. [] Lack of or improper water closct, lavatory, bathtub, shower or kitchen sink . 1001(b)1,23 17920.3(a)1,2,3
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
2. [] Lackof hot and cold running water to plumbing fixtures - 1001(b)4,5 17920.3(a}4,5
OBTAINPERMIT TO: [ ]Repair Per Applicable Building Codes {JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
3. [] Lack of connection to required sewage system 1001(b)14 17920.3(a)14
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ ]Repair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
4. [] Hazardous plumbing........ ‘ — : 1001() 17920.3(c)
OBTAIN PERMIT TO:  [JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
5. [] Lack of required electrical lighting 1001(b)10 17920.3(2)10
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure -
6. Hazardous Wiring... % 2 ospé 2 L/Iﬂé S 1001(c) 17920.3(d)
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes MDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
7. [] Lack of adequate heating facilities 1001(0)6 17920.3(a)6
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ ]Repair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
8. [] Deteriorated or inadequate foundation 1001(c)1 17920.3(b)1
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: = [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
9. [] Defective ot deteriorated flooring or floor supports 1001(c)2 179203(6)2
- OBTAIN PERMIT TO:  []Repair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure

10 [] Members of walls, partitions or other vertical supports that split, lean, list or buckle

due to defective material or deterioration

. 1001(c)d ©17920.3(b)4

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes

11 V Members of ceilings, roofs, ceiling and roof supports or other horizontal me

[ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure

mbers

which sag, split, or buckle due to defective material or deterioration IV HABET 4B 1001(c)6

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ IRepair Per Applicable Building Codes
12 $4. Dampness of habitable rooms

DRty /EaTHaR — RCTEeT I

17920.3(b)6
molish Or Rehabilitate Structurc

1001(b)11 17920.3(a)11

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applricable Building Codes
13y Faulty weather protection W AARETARE.

{pdDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
1001(h)1-4 17920.3(g)1 4

A. Deteriorated or ineffective weather proofing of exterior walls, roof or floors
including broken windows or doors, lack of paint or other approved wall covering.

OBTAIN PERMIT TO:  []JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes

pDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure

14 3 General dilapidation or improper maintenance 1001(b)13 17920.3(a)13
OBTAIN P ITTO:  []Repair Per Applicable Building Codes PIDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure:

15 $J Fire hazard. WIED. BAdo . LT RLCLTS . oo YU T . ererrns 1001G) 1792030n)
OBTAIN PERMIT TO:  []Repair Per Applicable Building Codes $4Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure

16 [] Extensive firc damage. ~ ,
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: = []Repair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure

17 () Public and attractive nuisance - abandoned/vacant

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: - []Repair Per Applicable Building Codes
18 [} Improper occupancy

}{Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
1001(n) 17920.3(n)

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ ]Repair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure -
19 [} ' ‘ : , ,

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ ]JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ ]Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
200y ___ ‘ ,

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ ]1Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure.

***  yOU MUST CORRECT THE ABOVE CONDITIONS WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE

CaseNo.__ CV 07~ /977 Address__ /0 ?55’ C/%@/ AVE. ,

L 2ereret

‘Date 5"'215 "/0

Officer

285-025 (4/9%6)

Ay ez - 250 ~ Od g

Distribution: White-Case File; Canary-Property Owner; Pink-To Be Posted On Structure e




CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT | Jomq BOYD
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Director

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING OF NOTICES
May 25, 2010 :
RE CASE NO: CV071874

1, Jacob Dietrich, hereby declare:

I am employed by the Riverside. County Code Enforcement Department; that my business address is 24318 Hemlock,
Ave., Suite C-1, Moreno Valley, California 92557 . : :

That on 05/25/10 at 1110, T securely and conspicuously posted a Notice of Violation (RCC 15.16.020 - Sub-Standard
Structure), Notice of Defects & \"Danger Do Not Enter\" sign, at the property described as:

Property Address: 10956 CHERRY AVE, BEAUMONT

Assessor's Parcel Number: 402-250-009 o .

I declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
- Executed on May 25, 2010 in the County of Rivérside, California.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

=7
By: Jacob Dietrich, Code Enforcement Officer

24318 HEMLOCK AVE., SUITE C-1, MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 92557
-(951) 485-5840 = FAX (951) 485-4938




/KECFIV‘ D BY:
(\Ji_)@;ﬁ ] QC{ | ___DATE: ) |

1

Y o

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE G

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
NOTICE OF VIOLATION
CASE NO.oVO7 [974Hapn H O AN - D04

THE PROPERTY AT |O95 (., Checru, Poa, NN 4
WAS INSPECTED AT| X 0Oam/gi 0N _ | | 1\ oo

BY 2 ). ™Yoy & L1 -

(Name of Inspector or Investigator/ Badge No.)

AND FOUND TO BE IN VIOLATION OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE
AS FOLLOWS: :

CODE_ \S sECTION | ln . O2.()

Su\oc—knr\dn(c\ S4 rur—}-u e m-—‘r‘)uéo\l

YOU ARE DIRECTE, ' TO COMPLY WITH THIS NOTICE BY ‘

: s Duid no Do o 2 rom iuor&r&@
Co. epl A .\‘\cir\o<‘:~C\,~o U
fghn\m'\‘\'l\mlp (’\v’c_ipmts‘*dh‘ '*H\é’ = n)(—%—urp'

IMMEDIATELY. A FO-E;LOW! -UP INVESTIGATION WILL BE CONDUCTED
ON OR ABOUT 2 |1} - FAILURE TO COMPLY BY THIS DATE
COULD RESULT IN THE ISSUANCE OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE

CITATION; AND THE IMPOSITION OF A LIEN ON THE PROPERTY FOR
THE ABATEMENT AND ENFORCEMENT COSTS.

- PENALTY FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY
_ AFINE MAY BE ASSESSED AT THE RATE OF-
$100 FOR EACH VIOLATION ON THE FIRST OFFENSE
$200 FOR EACH VIOLATION ON THE SECOND OFFENSE
$500 FOR EACH VIOLATION ON THE THIRD OFFENSE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS
CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS

' ASSOCIATED WITH THE P?OCESSING OF SUCH VIOLATION(S), AT AN

HOURLY RATE OF $ | OCAS DETERMINED RY THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS. YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO f)}ihCT TO THESE
CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR HEARING WITH THE
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING & SAFETY WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF
SERVICE OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION
C, OERIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE 1.16.080

J \/ﬂqu

// ' SIGNATURE -INSPECTOR OR INVESTIGATOR
L~ ‘

OFFICE LOCATIONS: (See Reverse Side)




5 , .
;
H . !

JOHN BOYD

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT MICHAEL DAUBER
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE BRiAH BLACK
gl . STEVE BLOOMQUIST
L , . NEIL LINGLE
JAY E. ORR ’ : : JAMES P. MONROE

DIRECTOR DIVISION MANAGERS

' AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING OF NOTICES

Case No. CV07-1874

I, Jennifer Morris, the undersigned, hereby declare:

1. | am employed by the Riverside County Department of Code Enforcement, Code
Enforcement Division; that my business address is:

County of Riverside

Code Enforcement Division
24318 Hemlock Ave., Suite C-1
Moreno Valley, CA 92557

That on 1/11/08 at 13: 30 hrsl securely and conspicuously posted Notice of Violation RCC

15.16.020 (Substandard Structure), Notice of Defects and Danger Sign at the property
described as:

Property Addres‘sﬁ 10956 Cherry Ave., Beaumont
Assessor's Parcel Number: 402-250-009
| declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on 1/24/08 at the District 5 Office in Moreno Va'IIey, California.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

A

Byg;-)/‘w

derinifer Morris, Code Enforcement Officer

24318 Hemiock Ave., Suite C-1, Moreno Valley, CA 92557
Phone: (951) 485-5840 * Fax: (951) 485-4938



RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY |

CODE ENFORCEMENT
SUBSTANDARD BUILDING CONDITIONS:

NOTICE OF DEFECTS

UNIFORM HOUSING - - HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE SECTIONS - CODE SECTIONS

1. [} Lackof or improper water closet, lavatory, bathtub, shower or kitchen sink 1001(b)1,23 - 17920.3(a)1;2,3
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codw { JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
2. [] Lack of hot and cold running water to plumbing fixtures 1001(b)4,5 17920.3(a)4,5
- OBTAINPERMITTO:  []Repair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
3. [] Lack of connection to required sewage system ‘ 1001(b)14 17920.3(a)14
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ ]Repair Per Applicable Building Codes [ IDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
4. [] Hazardous plumbing........ : 1001(f) 17920.3(e)
'OBTAINPERMITTO: [ ]JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
5. [] Lack of required electrical lighting 1001(b)10 17920.3(a)10
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
6. azardous Wiring : 1001(e) 17920.3(d)
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: Z{Repair Per Applicable Building Codes 'n%mohsh Or Rehabilitate Structure
7. [] Lack of adequate heating fafilities ~ 1001(0)6 17920.3(a)6
'OBTAINPERMIT TO:  []Repair Per Applicable Building Codes [ 1Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
8. [] Deteriorated or inadequate foundation 1001(c)1 17920.3(b)1
OBTAINPERMITTO: = []Repair Per Applicable Building Codes [ IDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
9. [1 Defective or deteriorated flooring or floor supports.. 1001(c)2 17920.3(b)2
OBTAIN PERMIT TO:  []Repair Per Applicable Bmldmg Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure

10 embers of walls, partitions or other vertical supvgf éhat split, lean, list or buckle

ue to defective material or deterioration

1001(c)4 - 17920.3(b)4

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: Mpzir Per Applicable Building Codes
ll%ucmbcm of ceilings, roofs, ceiling and roof supports or other horizon@a\l

be
@) Gg 1001(c)6

‘[ﬁﬁcmohsh Or Rehabilitate Structure

which sag, split, or buckle due fo defective material or deterioration 17920.3(b)6

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: @lf P \P{’;blc Buj dxng Codes [)Qcmohsh Or Rehabilitate Structure
12 Dampness of habitable roo: s. 1001(b)11 17920.3(a)11

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: epajr Per App‘hv!able Buﬂd Codes olish Or Rehabilitate Structure
13 aulty weather protection \o.les. a0 1001(h)1-4 17920.3(g)14

A. Deteriorated or ineffective weather proofing of exterior walls, roof or floors

including broken windows or doors, lack of paint or other approved wall covering.

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: _p]gef,an Per Applicable Building Cod& Pemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
14, eneral dilapidation or improper maintenance 1001(b)13 17920.3(2)13

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: ‘.HB’Fpaxr Per Applicable Building Codes BJ@€molish Or Rehabilitate Structure
15 [] Fire hazard ; 1001(i) 17920.3(h)

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ ]Repair Per Applicable Building Codm [ ]JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
16 [] Extensive firc damage : :

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
1733, Public and attractive nuisance - abandoned/vacant '

OBTAIN PERMIT TO:  }Kepair Per Applicable Building Codes }}Qemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
18 [] Improper occupancy. ~ 1001(n) 17920.3(n)

OBTAIN PERMITTO: | ]Repair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
19 [] , '

.. OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure :

20 [] ‘ _ - ; '

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ ]Repair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure

*%** YOUMUST CORRECT THE ABOVE CCNDITIONS WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS N?TICE

caseNo. NG TG TH-

address | O9Db Ohe(( U ) Qjaoumo(\‘

Date \ ) \ \ ;Og

),
Officer \) mo '8 \S

#1234

Selal Ed 35-Uu-i3)
285-025 (4/96) 6‘0(*?51 54G

m\ o 1\0 wWSe

Distribution: White-Case File; Canary-Property Owner; Pink-To Be Posted On Structure
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CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT JOHN BOYD

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Director
NOTICE OF VIOLATION
June 1, 2010
* DIANE M DUNN
10956 CHERRY AVE

CHERRY VALLEY, CA 92223
RE CASE NO: CV071874 at 10956 CHERRY AVE, BEAUMONT, California, Assessor's Parcel Number 402-250-009

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 10956 CHERRY AVE, BEAUMONT
California, Assessor's Parcel Number 402-250-009, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section No. 15.16.020 (Ord 457), of
the Riverside County Code. ,

Said violation is described as:

1) 15.16.020 (Ord. 457) - No person shall erect, alter, demolish, use, or maintain a structure without first obtaining all the
required permits and approvals in the unincorporated area of the county in accordance with the Ord. 45 7 and all other
applicable laws and regulations.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by: .
1) Obtain permits to correct the substandard condtions (Rehabilitate Structure(s)) of the Dwelling, Enclosed Breezway, &
Garage, or Demohsh the substandard structure(s).

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY July 1, 2010. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL
ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU. :

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A
- SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH

VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS. :

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR
- HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE
OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Jacob Dietrich, Code Enforcement Officer

24318 HEMLOCK AVE., SUITE C-1, MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 92557
(951) 485-5840 = FAX (951) 485-4938



' CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT ~ jOHNBOYD
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE  Diesor
'NOTICE OF VIOLATION
June 1, 2010
DIANE M DUNN

13909 1/2 E AMAR RD STE G
LA PUENTE, CA 91747

RE CASE NO: CV071874 at 10956 CHERRY AVE, BEAUMONT, California, Assessor's Parcel Number 402-250-009

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 10956 CHERRY AVE, BEAUMONT
California, Assessor's Parcel Number 402-250-009 is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section No. 15.16.020 (Ord. 457), of
the Riverside County Code.

Said violation is described as: '

1) 15.16.020 (Ord. 457) - No person shall erect, alter, demolish, use, or maintain a structure w1thout first obtaining all the
required permits and approvals in the umncorporated area of the county in accordance with the Ord. 457 and all other
applicable laws and regulations. :

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by
1) Obtain permits to correct the substandard condtions (Rehabilitate Structure(s)) of the Dwelling, Enclosed Breezway, &
Garage, or Demolish the substandard structure(s).

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY July 1, 2010. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL
ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAIN ST YOU.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH
VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS.

 YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR
HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE
OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Jacob Dietrich, Code Enforcement Officer

24318 HEMLOCK AVE., SUITE C-1, MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 92557
(951) 485-5840 = FAX (951) 485-4938
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CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT JOHN BOYD

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ' | Director
NOTICE OF VIOLATION
June 1,2010
Terry Dunn
10956 CHERRY AVE

BEAUMONT, CA 92223
RE CASE NO: CV071874 at 10956 CHERRY AVE, BEAUMONT, California, Assessor's Parcel Number 402-250-009

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 10956 CHERRY AVE, BEAUMONT
California, Assessor's Parcel Number 402-250-009, is in violation of Sectlon(s) RCC Section No 15.16.020 (Ord. 457), of
‘the Rlversxde County Code..

Said violation is described as: '

1) 15.16.020 (Ord. 457) - No person shall erect, alter, demolish, use, or maintain a structure w1thout first obtaining all the
required permits and approvals in the unincorporated area of the county in accordance with the Ord. 457 and all other
applicable laws and regulations. ‘ '

~ YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by: ‘
1) Obtain permits to correct the substandard condtions (Rehablhtate Structure(s)) of the Dwelling, Enclosed Breezway, &
Garage, or Demolish the substandard structure(s). ' ;

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY July 1, 2010. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL
ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH
VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109 00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF
- SUPERVISORS. ;

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR
HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE
OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Jacob Dietrich, Code Ehforcement Officer

24318 HEMLOCK AVE., SUITE C-1, MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 92557
(951) 485-5840 = FAX (951) 485-4938
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CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT ~ jonN0vD
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ’ Director

PROOF OF SERVICE
Case No. CV071874

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

I, Ana Carrillo, declare that I am a citizen of the United States and am employed in the County of Riverside, over the age
of 18 years and not a party to the within action or proceeding; that my business address is at the footer of this notice.

That on June 1, 2010, I served the following documents(s):

NOTICE RE: Notice of Violation (RCC 15.16.020)
Notice of Defects 1)

by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope(s) by CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT
REQUESTED addressed as follows ‘

DIANE M DUNN 13909 1/2 E AMAR RD STE G, LA PUENTE, CA 91747
- TERRY DUNN 10956 CHERRY AVE, BEAUMONT, CA 92223
DIANE M DUNN 10956 CHERRY AVE, CHERRY VALLEY, CA 92223 e
XX By First Class Mail. I am feadily fémiliar with the office's practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service with

postage thereon fully prepaid in the County of Riverside, California, in the ordinary course of business.

XX STATE. I declare under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is
true and correct,

EXECUTED ON June 1, 2010 in the County of Riverside, California.

CODE ENFORCmENT DEPARTMENT

By: Ana Carrillo, Code Enforcement Aide

24318 HEMLOCK AVE,, SUITE C-1, MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 92557
(951) 485-5840 = FAX (951) 485-4938 -
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

"M Complete items 1, 2,'and 3. Also ,noiu_oﬂm,.
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

so that we can return the card to you.

"M Print your name and address on the reverse

W Attach this card to the back of the malilpiece,

or on the front if space permits.
1. Article Addressed to: ;

071874

Diane M. Dunn
10956 Cherry Avenue

Cherry Valley, CA 92223
CV07-1874 / JD 402-250-009

[

RECD JUN 1 4 2010

ry Article Number ;
(Transfer from service label)

i PS Form 3811, February 2004

Domestic Return Receipt

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3.
item 4 if Restricted Delivery

¥ Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B ‘Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

Also complete
is desired.

.3

® ULoTI-00T7 gy

1. Article Addressed to:

Terry Dunn

10956 Cherry Avenue
Cherry Valley, CA 92223

CV07-1874 / JD 402-250-009

RECD JUN 1 4 201

0

2. Article z:Sum«, o
(Transfer from service label)

PS Form 3811, February 2004

Domestic Returh Receipt
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CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT  GLENNBAUDE

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE | “Director
NOTICE OF VIOLATION
December 17, 2010
Terry Dunn
P.O. Box 524
Beaumont, CA 92223

RE CASE NO: CV071874 at 10956 CHERRY AVE, in the community of BEAUMONT, California, Assessor's Parcel Number 402-250-009

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 10956 CHERRY AVE, in the community of BEAUMONT California,
Assessor's Parcel Number 402-250-009, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section No. 15.16.020 (Ord. 457), of the Riverside County Code.

Said violation is described as:

1) 15.16.020 (Ord. 457) - An inspection was made of the above-referenced subject property-in response to complaints received by this office. The
structure(s) was/were found to be substandard and a public nuisance in violation of Riverside County Code Section 15.16, and as such, was .
posted with a "Danger Do Not Enter” sign and a copy of the enclosed "Notice of Defects," which sets forth the conditions that render the

building unsafe for human habitation.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that failure to comply with this notice will result in further civil, criminal, or administrative proceedings for
demolition of the structure(s) and abatement of the public nuisance and could result in thé imposition of a lien on the subject property(ies) for
costs, including attorney's fees, related to the enforcement of all ordinarices and abatement of violative conditions. A "Notice of
Noncompliance” has been recorded with the Riverside County Recorder's Office. At the conclusion of this case, you will receive a Statement of
Expense associated with the abatement of such nuisance.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that in accordance with Sections 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, a tax deduction may
not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the taxable year affected by these abatement proceedings.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by: -

1) THE OWNER OF RECORD of the subject property is hereby noticed and ordered within thrr’cy (30) days of this notice to obtain all necessary
permits from the Department of Building and Safety and to correct or abate the unsafe conditions either by repairing all violative conditions
indicated in the attached "Notice of Defects" or demolition and removal of the structure(s). ALL PARTIES WITH INTEREST in the subject
property may comply with the provisions of this notice within fifteen (15) days after the expiration of the thirty (30) day period. :

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY January 16 2011. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL ACTION BEING
BROUGHT AGAINST YOU. ;

NOTICE. IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A SUMMARY OF
ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00
AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR HEARING WITH THE

'DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES,
PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Jacob Dietrich, Code Enforcement Officer

24318 HEMLOCK AVE., SUITE C-1, MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 92557
(951) 485-5840 = FAX (951) 485-4938




CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT  GLENN BAUDE
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Director

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

December 17, 2010

First Franklin Financial Corporation
2150 NORTH FIRST ST
SAN JOSE, CA 95131

RE CASE NO: CV071874 at 10956 CHERRY AVE; in the community of BEAUMONT, Califorriia, Assessor's Parcel Number 402-250-009

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 10956 CHERRY AVE, in the community of BEAUMONT California,
Assessot’s Parcel Number 402-250-009, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section No. 15.16.020 (Ord. 457), of the Riverside County Code.

Said violation is described as: ‘
1) 15.16.020 (Ord. 457) - An inspection was made of the above-referenced subject property in response to complaints received by this office. The
structure(s) was/were found to be substandard and a public nuisance in violation of Riverside County Code Section 15.16, and as such, was.
posted with a "Danger Do Not Enter" sign and a copy of the enclosed "Notice of Defects," -which sets forth the conditions that render the
building unsafe for human habitation.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that failure to comply with this notice will result in further civil, criminal, or administrative proceedings for
demolition of the structure(s) and abatement of the public nuisance and could result in the imposition of a lien on the subject property(ies) for
costs, including attorney's fees, related to the enforcement of all ordinances and abatement of violative conditions. A "Notice of
Noncompliance" has been recorded with the Riverside County Recorder's Office. At the conclusion of this case, you will receive a Statement of
Expense associated with the abatement of such nuisance. '

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that in accordance with Sections 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, a tax deduction may
net be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the taxable year affected by these abatement proceedings.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by: ‘ ‘

1) THE OWNER OF RECORD of the subject property is hereby noticed and ordered within thirty (30) days of this notice to obtain all necessary
permits from the Department of Building and Safety and to correct or abate the unsafe conditions either by repairing all violative conditions
indicated in the attached "Notice of Defects" or demolition and removal of the structure(s). ALL PARTIES WITH INTEREST in the subject
property may comply with the provisions of this notice within fifteen (15) days after the expiration of the thirty (30) day period.

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY January 16, 2011. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL ACTION BEING
BROUGHT AGAINST YOU.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION. OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A SUMMARY OF
ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00
AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING ‘A REQUEST FOR HEARING WITH THE
DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES,
-PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE. '

~ CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPART MENT

By: Jacob Dietrich, Code Enforcement Officer

24318 HEMLOCK AVE,, SUITE C-1, MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 92557
(951) 485-5840 = FAX (951) 485-4938



CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT  GLENN BAUDE
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE | Director

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

December 17, 2010

Principal Portfolio Services Inc.
3150 Bristol St. Suite 250
Costa Mesa, Ca 92626

RE CASE NO: CV071874 at 10956 CHERRY AVE, in the community of BEAUMONT, California, Assessor's Parcel Number 402-250-009

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 10956 CHERRY AVE, in the community of BEAUMONT California,
Assessor's Parcel Number 402-250-009, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section No. 15.16.020 (Ord. 457), of the Riverside County Code.

Said vxolatlon is described as:

1) 15.16.020 (Ord. 457) - An inspection was made of the above-referenced subject property in response to complamts received by this office. The
structure(s) was/were found to be substandard and a public nuisance in violation of Riverside County Code Section 15.16, and as such, was
posted with a"Danger Do Not Enter" sign and a copy of the enclosed "Notice of Defects," which sets forth the conditions that render the

building unsafe for human habitation.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that failure to comply with this notice will result in further civil, criminal, or administrative proceedings for
demolition of the structure(s) and abatement of the public nuisance and could result in the imposition of a lien on the subject property(ies) for
costs, including attorney's fees, related to the enforcement of all ordinances and abatement of violative conditions. “A "Notice of : :
Noncompliance" has been recorded with the Riverside County Recorder's Office. At the conclusion of this case, you will receive a Statement of
Expense associated with the abatement of such nuisance. . : .

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that in accordance with Sections 17274 -and 24436.5 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, a tax deduction may
notbe allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the taxable year affected by these abatement proceedings.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:

1)  THE OWNER OF RECORD of the subject property is hereby noticed and ordered within thirty (30) days of this notice to obtain all necessary
permits from the Department of Building and Safety and to correct or abate the unsafe conditions either by repairing all violative conditions
indicated in the attached "Notice of Defects" or demolition and removal of the structure(s). ALL PARTIES WITH INTEREST in the subject
property may comply with the provisions of this notice within fifteen ( 15) days after the expiration of the thirty (30) day period.

'COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY January 16, 2011. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL ACTION BEING
BROUGHT AGAINST YOU.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN - THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A SUMMARY OF
ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00
AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST' FOR HEARING WITH THE
DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES,
PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE. : .

" CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

4 By: Jacob Dietricii, Code Enforcement Officer

' 24318 HEMLOCK AVE,, SUITE C-1, MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 92557
(951) 485-5840 = FAX (951) 485-4938




CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT  GLENN BAUDE
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Director

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

December 17, 2010

EMC MORTGAGE CORPORATION
P.O. Box 141358
IRVING; TX 75014-1358

RE CASE NO: CV071874 at 10956 CHERRY AVE, in the comfnunity of BEAUMONT, California, Assessor's Parcel Number 402-250-009

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or confrolled by you at 10956 CHERRY. AVE, in the community of BEAUMONT California,
Assessor's Parcel Number 402-250-009, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section No. 15.16.020 (Ord. 457), of the Riverside County-Code.

Said violation is described as:
1) 15.16.020 (Ord. 457) - An inspection was made of the above-referenced subject property in response to complaints received by this office. The
structure(s) was/were found to be substandard and a public nuisance in violation of Riverside County Code Section 15.16, and as such, was
~posted with a "Danger Do Not Enter" sign and a copy of the enclosed "Notice of Defects," which sets forth the conditions that render the

building unsafe for human habitation.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that failure to comply with this notice will result in further civil, criminal, or administrative proceedings for

~ demolition of the structure(s) and abatement of the public nuisance and could result in the imposition of a lien on the subject property(ies) for:
costs, including attorney's fees; related to the enforcement of all ordinances and abatement of violative conditions. -A "Notice of , ~
Noncompliance" has been recorded with the Riverside County Recorder's Office. At the conclusion of this case, you will receive a Statement of
Expense associated with the abatement of such nuisance. '

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that in accordance with Sections 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue and Taxation Codé a tax deduction may
not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation or amortization paid or incurred in the taxable year affected by these abatement proceedings.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY wnth the provisions of the ordinance by:

1) THE OWNER OF RECORD of the subject property is hereby noticed and ordered within thirty (30) days of this notice to obtain all necessary
permits from the Department of Building and Safety and to correct or abate the unsafe conditions either by repairing all violative conditions
indicated in the attached "Notice of Defects" or demolition and removal of the structure(s). ALL PARTIES WITH INTEREST in. the subject
property may complywith‘the provisions of this notice within fifteen (15) days after the expiration of the thirty (30) day period.

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY January 16, 2011. FAILURE TO COMPLY. WILL RESULT IN LEGAL ACTION BEING
BROUGHT AGAINST YOU. -

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A SUMMARY OF
ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109 00
AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS. -

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR HEARING WITH THE
DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS .OF SERVICE OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES,
PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16. 080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Jacob Dietrich, Code Enforcement Officer

24318 HEMLOCK AVE., SUITE C-1, MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 92557
(951) 485-5840 = FAX (951) 485-4938




CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT ~ GLENN BAUDE
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE | Director

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

December 17, 2010

CAL-WESTERN RECONVEYANCE CORPORATION
525 EAST MAIN STREET

P.O BOX 22004

EL CAJON, CA 92022-9004

RE CASE NO: CV071874 at 10956 CHERRY AVE, in the community of BEAUMONT, Califomia, Assessor's Parcel Number 402:250-009

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 10956 CHERRY AVE, in the community of BEAUMONT California,
. - Assessor's Parcel Number 402-250-009; is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section No. 15.16.020 (Ord. 457), of the Riverside County Code.

Said violation is described as:

1) -15.16.020 (Ord: 457) - An inspection was made of the above-referenced subject property in response to complaints received by this office. The -
structure(s) was/were found to be substandard and a public nuisance in violation of Riverside County Code Section 15.16, and as such, was
posted with a "Danger Do Not Enter" sign and a copy of the enclosed "Notice of Defects," which sets forth the conditions that render the
building unsafe for human habitation.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that failure to comply with this notice will result in further civil, criminal, or administrative proceedings for
demolition of the structure(s) and abatement of the public nuisance and could result in the imposition of a lien on the subject property(ies) for
costs, including attorney's fees, related to the enforcement of all ordinances and abatement of violative conditions. A "Notice of
Noncompliance" has been recorded with the Riverside County Recorder's Ofﬁce At the conclusion of this case, you will receive a Statement of
Expense associated with the abatement of such nuisance.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that in accordance with Sections 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, a tax deduction may
‘not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation;, or amortization paid or incurred in the taxable year affected by these abatement proceedings.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by: ;

1) - THE OWNER OF RECORD of the subject property is hereby noticed and ordered within thirty (30) days of this notice to obtain all necessary
permits from the Department of Building and Safety and to correct or abate the unsafe conditions either by repairing all violative conditions
indicated in the attached "Notice of Defects" or demolition-and removal of the structure(s). ALL PARTIES WITH INTEREST in the subject
property may comply with the provxswns of this notice within fifteen (15) days after the expiration of the thirty (30) day period.

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY January 16, 2011. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL ACTION BEING
BROUGHT AGAINST YOU:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN » THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A SUMMARY OF k
ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH VIOLATION(S), AT AN- HOURLY RATE OF $109. 00
AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS. ,

- 'YOU WILL HAVE: THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR HEARING WITH THE
DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES
PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.030 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE. :

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
By: Jacob Dietrich, Code Enforcement Officer

24318 HEMLOCK AVE., SUITE C-1, MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 92557
(951) 485-5840 » FAX (951) 485-4938
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RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY

CODE ENFORCEMENT

SUBSTANDARD BUILDING CONDITIONS:

NOTICE OF DEFECTS

UNIFORM HOUSING ~ HEALTH 8 SAFETY.
COOE SECTIONS - CODE SECTIONS

1. [T Lack of or improper water closet, lavatory, bathtub, shower or kitchen sink 1001(b)123 -~ 17920.3(2)12,3
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Cod [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure -
2. [] Lack of hot and cold running water to plumbing fixtures ‘ : 1001(b)4,5 17920.3(a)4,5
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ ]Repair Per Applicable Building Codes [ IDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure -
3. [] Lackof connection to required sewage system , 1001(b)14 17920.3(a)14
~OBTAINPERMIT TO:  []Repair Per Applicable Building Codes [ ]Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
4. [] Hazardous plumbing........ ; ‘ ‘ 1001(f) 17920.3(e)
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
5. [] Lack of required electrical lighting v i 1001(b)10 17920.3(a)10
- OBTAIN PERMIT TO:  []Repair Per Applicable Building Codes [ J1Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
6. {1 Hazardous Wiring ExPOSED i/ TRES 1001(c) 17920.3(d)
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ ]Repair Per Applicable Building Codes MDcmolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
7. [} Lack of adequate heating facilities 1001(0)6 17920.3(a)6
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ ]JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ 1Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
8. [] Deteriorated or inadequate foundation 1001(c)1 17920.3(b)1
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ ]Repair Per Applicable Building Codes [ 1Demotlish Or Rehabilitate Structure
9. [] Defective or deteriorated flooring or floor supports , 1001(c)2 17920.3(b)2
OBTAIN PERMIT TO:  []Repair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure

10 [] Members of walls, partitions or other vertical supports that split, lean, list or buckle

1001(c)4 17920.3(b)4

due to defective material or deterioration

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: = [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
11 V Members of ceilings, roofs, ceiling and roof supports or other horizontal members '
which sag, split, or buckle due to defective material or deterioration ATy HABT T A lLE. 1001(c)6 17920.3(b)6
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes Dcmolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
12 $4 Dampness of habitable rooms LRt 7"7 wEATHR.. [T I/ ' 1001(b)11 17920.3(a)11
OBTAIN PERMIT TO:  []Repair Per Applicable Building Codes {pDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
W AARETARE. 1001(h)14 . 179203(g)14

13 §§ Faulty weather protection

A. Deteriorated or ineffective weather proofing of exterior walls, roof or floors
including broken windows or doors, lack of paint or other approved wall covering.

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ ]Repair Per Applicable Building Codes
14 £} General dilapidation or improper maintenance

pADemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure

OBTAINP ITTO:  []Repair Per Applicable Building Codes

- 1001(b)13 179203(a)13
PIDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
QN7 1001() 17920.3(h)

15 $4 Fire hazard L ApthIER. V2. 1. L CTRILITA.. 5. S TS

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ ]JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes $4Demolish Or-Rehabilitate Structure
"~ 16 [] Extensive firc damage ~ , o

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ ]JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
17 ) Public and attractive nuisance - abandoned/vacant

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ IRepair Per Applicable Building Codes VDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
18 [} Improper occupancy / 1001(n) 17920.3(n)

OBTAIN PERMITTO: [ ]Repair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
19 [} '

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: { JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ ]JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
20 [] ‘

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ ]Repair Per Applicablie Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
*** YOU MUST CORRECT THE ABOVE CONDITIONS WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE
CseNo.__CVOT7~1377  aawmess_ /8 956 (hceey AV, Bétsm anT”
Date 528 ~/0 otfcer  LOETRTCH

285-925 (4/96) Apy  102-250~007F

Distribution: White-Case File; Canary-Property Owner; Pink-To Be Posted On Structure
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CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT GLENN BAUDE
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE | Director

PROOF OF SERVICE
Case No. CV071874 '

STATE OF CALIFORNm, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

L, Ana Carrillo, declare that I am a citizen of the United States and am employed in the County of Riverside, over the age
of 18 years and not a party to the within action or proceeding; that my business address is at the footer of this notice.

That on December 17, 2010, I served the following documents(s):

NOTICE RE: Notice of Violation (RCC 15.16.020)
Notice of Defects (1)

Summary of Costs Notification

by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope(s) by CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT
REQUESTED addressed as follows:

First Franklin Financial Corporation 2150 NORTH FIRST ST, SAN JOSE, CA 95131
Principal Portfolio Services Inc. 3150 Bristol St. Suite 250, Costa Mesa, Ca 92626
- EMC MORTGAGE CORPORATION P.O. Box 141358, IRVING, TX 75014-1358
CAL-WESTERN RECONVEYANCE CORPORATION 525 EAST MAIN STREET P.O BOX 22004, EL. CAJON, CA 92022- 9004

Terry Dunn P.O. Box 524, Beaumont, CA 92223 W
XX By First Class Mail. ] am readily familiar with the office's practicé of collection and processing

correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service with
postage thereon fully prepald in the County of Riverside, California, in the ordinary course of busmess

XX STATE. I declare under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is
true and correct.

EXECUTED ON December 17,2010 in the Cdunty of Riverside, California.

CODEﬁf mj]j}%PARTMENT ’

" By: Ana Chrrillo, Code Enforcement Aide

24318 HEMLOCK AVE., SUITE C-1, MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 92557
(95 1) 485-5840 = FAX (951) 485-4938
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COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
Code Enforcement Department : ‘
24318 Hemlock Avenue, Suite C-1

« Moreno Valley, CA 92557
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Code Enforcement Department
24318 Hemlock Avenue, Suite C-1
- Moreno Valley, CA 92557
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION '
" W Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete

item 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired.
B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you. B. R d by ( Pri ame) (6
- M Attach this card to the back of the mailpiecs, ) Acﬁgarebé(l\rgged Narme) D]- ; D? Gif UE@SQ
or on the front if space permits. er :

D. Is delivery address different from item 17~ L Yes

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: I No

CAL -- Western Reconveyance Corp. | REC’D J AN 0 4 201

P.O. Box 22004 525 East Main Street
El Cajon, CA 92022

3. Service Type
CV07-1874 / JD 402-250-009 Gertified Mall [ Express Mail

3 Reglstered eturn Receipt for Merchandise
0 insured Mall ' 1 G.0.D. )

; 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Feo) 3 Yes {

2. Article Number :
v ﬂ'ransferfmmseryicelabe/) : L ?D’]-'D VLDED, Dﬂﬂl 9959 Easq
;. PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102505-02-M-1540'

CERTIFIED MAIL, RECEIPT

.- (Domestic Mail Only: No Insurance Coverage Provided): " -

Postage | §

Certified Feg

* Postmark

Retum Receipt Fes Here

(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fes
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage &Fees | B

CAL — Western Reconveyance Corp.
P.O. Box 22004 525 East Main Street — ------eeeeeeeeney
El Cajon, CA 92022

CV07-1874 / JD 402-250-009
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CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT GLENN BAUDE
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Director

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

March 9, 2011

DIANE M DUNN
© 13909 1/2 E AMAR RD STE G
LA PUENTE, CA 91747

RE CASE NO: CV07-1874 at 10956 CHERRY AVE, in the community of BEAUMONT, California, Assessor's Parcel
Number 402-250-009

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 10956 CHERRY AVE, in the commhmty of
BEAUMONT California, Assessor's Parcel Number 402-250- 009, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section No.
©15.16.020 (Ord. 457), of the Rlver51de County Code.

Said violation is described as: ‘

1) 15.16.020 (Ord. 457) - An inspection was made of the above-referenced subject property in response to complamts
received by this office. The structure(s) was/were found to be substandard and a public nuisance in violation of
Riverside County Code Section 15.16, and as such, was posted with a "Danger Do Not Enter" sign and a copy of the
enclosed "Notice of Defects," which sets forth the conditions that render the building unsafe for human habitation.

- NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that failure to comply with this notice will result in further civil, criminal, or
administrative proceedings for demolition of the structure(s) and abatement of the public nuisance and could result in
the imposition of a lien on the subject property(ies) for costs, including attorney's fees, related to the enforcement of
all ordinances and abatement of violative conditions. A "Notice of Noncomphance" has been recorded with the
Riverside County Recorder's Office. At the conclusion of this case, you will receive a Statement of Expense associated
with the abatement of such nuisance.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that in accordance with Sections 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue and Taxation
Code, a tax deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the
taxable year affected by these abatement proceedings.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by

.1) THE OWNER OF RECORD of the subject property is hereby noticed and ordered within thirty (30) days of this
notice to obtain all necessary permits from the Department of Building and Safety and to correct or abate the unsafe
conditions either by repairing all violative conditions indicated in the attached "Notice of Defects" or demolition and
removal of the structure(s). ALL PARTIES WITH INTEREST in the subject property may comply with the provisions
of this notice within fifteen (15) days after the expiration of the thirty (30) day period.

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY APRIL 9, 2011. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL :
ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU. |

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH
VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS.

24318 HEMLOCK AVE,, SUITE C-1, MORENO VALLEY CALIFORNIA 92557
(951) 485-5840 = FAX (951) 485-4938



YOU WILL HAVE THE RI(QT‘ 1o oBiEct To THESE cHAR@D BY FILING A REQUEST FOR
HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE
OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Jacob Dietrich, Code Enforcement Officer




'CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT ~ GLENN BAUDE
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE " Director

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

March 9, 2011

DIANE M DUNN
10956 CHERRY AVE
CHERRY VALLEY, CA 92223

RE CASE NO: CV07-1874 at 10956 CHERRY AVE, in the community of BEAUMONT, California, Assessor's Parcel
—  Number 402-250-009

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 10956 CHERRY AVE, in the community of
BEAUMONT California, Assessor's Parcel Number 402-250-009, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section No.
15.16.020 (Ord. 457), of the Riverside County Code.

Said violation is described as:

1) 15.16.020 (Ord. 457) - An inspection was made of the above-referenced subject property in response to complaints
received by this office. The structure(s) was/were found to be substandard and a public nuisance in violation of
Riverside County Code Section 15.16, and as such, was posted with a "Danger Do Not Enter" sign and a copy of the
enclosed "Notice of Defects," which sets forth the conditions that render the building unsafe for human habitation.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that failure to comply with this notice will result in further civil, criminal, or
administrative proceedings for demolition of the structure(s) and abatement of the public nuisance and could result in
the imposition of a lien on the subject property(ies) for costs, including attorney's fees, related to the enforcement of
all ordinances and abatement of violative conditions. A "Notice of Noncompliance" has been recorded with the -
Riverside County Recorder's Office. At the conclusion of this case, you will receive a Statement of Expense assomated
with the abatement of such nuisance.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that in accordance with Sections 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue and Taxation
Code, a tax deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the
taxable year affected by these abatement proceedings. :

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:

1) THE OWNER OF RECORD of the subject property is hereby noticed and ordered within thirty (30) days of this
notice to obtain all necessary permits from the Department of Building and Safety and to correct or abate the unsafe
conditions either by repairing all violative conditions indicated in the attached "Notice of Defects" or demolition and
removal of the structure(s). ALL PARTIES WITH INTEREST in the subject property may comply with the provisions
of this notice within ﬁfteen (15) days after the expiration of the thirty (30) day period.

TV'COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY APRIL 9, 2011. FAEURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL
: ,fACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU. ‘

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A

24318 HEMLOCK AVE., SUITE C-1, MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 92557
(951)485-5840 = FAX (951) 485-4938

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH
VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF‘ :




' O OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES®BY FILING A REQUEST FOR
HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE
OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTI\/[ENT

By: Jacob Dietrich, Code Enforcement Officer




CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT GLonn AUDE
 COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE " Directr

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
March 9, 201‘1‘ |

Mark A. Mellor
6800 Indiana Ave. #220
Riverside, CA 92506

RE CASE NO: CV07-1874 at 10956 CHERRY AVE, in the community of BEAUMONT, California, Assessor's Parcel
—  Number 402-250-009 ‘ :

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 10956 CHERRY AVE, in the community of
BEAUMONT California, Assessor's Parcel Number 402-250-009, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section No.
15.16.020 (Ord. 457), of the Riverside County Code. ‘ ‘

Said violation is described as: - ~ \ '

1) 15.16.020 (Ord. 457) - An inspection was made of the above-referenced subject property in response to complaints
received by this office. The structure(s) was/were found to be substandard and a public nuisance in violation of
Riverside County Code Section 15.16, and as such, was posted with a "Danger Do Not Enter" sign and a copy of the
enclosed "Notice of Defects," which sets forth the conditions that render the building unsafe for human habitation.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that failure to comply with this notice will result in further civil, criminal, or
administrative proceedings for demolition of the structure(s) and abatement of the public nuisance and could result in
the imposition of a lien on the subject property(ies) for costs, including attorney's fees, related to the enforcement of
all ordinances and abatement of violative conditions. A "Notice of Noncompliance" has been recorded with the
Riverside County Recorder's Office. At the conclusion of this case, you will receive a Statement of Expense associated
with the abatement of such nuisance. ' : '

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that in accordance with Sections 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenué and Taxation
Code, a tax deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the :
taxable year affected by these abatement proceedings. ‘

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by: o :

1) THE OWNER OF RECORD of the subject property is hereby noticed and ordered within thirty (30) days of this
notice to obtain all necessary permits from the Department of Building and Safety and to correct or abate the unsafe
conditions either by repairing all violative conditions indicated in the attached "Notice of Defects" or demolition and

removal of the structure(s). ALL. PARTIES WITH INTEREST in the subject property may comply with the provisions - "

of this notice within fifteen (15) days after the expiration of the thirty (30) day period.

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY APRIL 9, 2011. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL
ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU.

- NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A
- SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH
~ VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF
~ SUPERVISORS. | .

24318 HEMLOCK AVE.,, SUITE C-1, MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 92557
(951) 485-5840 » FAX (951) 485-4938 _




YOU WILL HAVE THE RI@)TIIO OBJECT TO THESE crmm ING
HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT 'N (10) DAYS OF SERVICE
OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE.

' CODE ENFORCEI\/IENTDEPARTMENT

By: Jacob Dietrich, Code Enforcement Officer
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CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT GLENN BAUDE
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Director

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

March 9, 2011 |

First Franklin Financial Corporation
150 Allegheny Center Mall
Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5335

RE CASE NO: CV07-1874 at 10956 CHERRY AVE in the community of BEAUMONT, California, Assessor's Parcel
Number 402-250-009 :

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 10956 CHERRY AVE, in the community of
BEAUMONT California, Assessor's Parcel Number 402-250-009, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section No.
15.16.020 (Ord. 457), of the Rlver51de County Code.

Said violation is described as:

1) 15.16.020 (Ord. 457) - An inspection was made of the above-referenced subject property in response to complaints
received by this office. The structure(s) was/were found to be substandard and a public nuisance in violation of
Riverside County Code Section 15.16, and as such, was posted with a "Danger Do Not Enter" sign and a copy of the
enclosed "Notice of Defects," which sets forth the conditions that render the building unsafe for human habitation.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that failure to comply with this notice will result in further civil, criminal, or
administrative proceedings for demolition of the structure(s) and abatement of the public nuisance and could result in
the imposition of a lien on the subject property(ies) for costs, including attorney's fees, related to the enforcement of
all ordinances and abatement of violative conditions. A "Notice of Noncompliance" has been recorded with the
Riverside County Recorder's Office. At the conclusion of this case, you will receive a Statement of Expense associated
with the abatement of such nuisance.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that in accordance with Sections 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue and Taxation
Code, a tax deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the
taxable year affected by these abatement proceedings. :

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:
1) THE OWNER OF RECORD of the subject property is hereby noticed and ordered within thirty (30) days of this
notice to obtain all necessary permits from the Department of Building and Safety and to correct or abate the unsafe
conditions either by repairing all violative conditions indicated in the attached "Notice of Defects" or demolition and
~ removal of the structure(s). ALL PARTIES WITH INTEREST in the subject property may comply with the provisions -
of this notice within fifteen (15) days after the expiration of the thirty (30) day period. :

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY APR[L 9, 2011. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL
ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU. :

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH
~ VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS. ‘

24318 HEMLOCK AVE., SUITE C-1, MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 92557
(951) 485-5840 = FAX (951) 485-4938




YOU WILL HAVE THE RIL&‘ TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARQ BY FILING A REQUEST FOR
- HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE
OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Jacob Dietrich, Code Enforcement Officer
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RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY

CODE ENFORCEMENT

SUBSTANDARD BUILDING CONDITIONS:

NOTICE OF DEFECTS

UNIFORM HOUSING = HEALTH & SAFETY
COOE SECTIONS - CODE SECTIONS

1. [] Lackof or improper water closct, lavatory, bathtub, shower or kitchen sink . 1001(b)123  17920.3(a)1 2.3
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ 1Demotlish Or Rehabilitate Structure
2. [] Lackof hot and cold running water to plumbing fixtures 1001(6)4,5  17920.3(a)4,5
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ ]JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
3. [] Lackof connection to required sewage system 1001(b)14 17920.3(a)14
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ ]Repair Per Applicable Building Codes 1 ]DCmohsh Or Rehabilitate Structure
4. [] Hazardous plumbing....... 1001(f) 17920.3(¢)
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: = []JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
5. [] Lack of required electrical lighting 1001(b)10 17920.3(a)10
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per A%phmble Building Codes [JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure ‘
6. $1 Hazardous Wiring € €D TRES. 1001(c) 17920.3(d)
OBTAIN PERMIT TO:  []Repair Per Applicable Building Codm zj}}Dcmohsh Or Rehabilitate Structure
7. [] Lack of adequate heating facilities. 1001(0)6 17920.3(a)6
OBTAIN PERMIT TO:  []Repair Per Applicable Building Codes ~ [JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
8. [ ] Deteriorated or inadequate foundation 1001(c)1 17920.3(b)1
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ ]JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
9. [] Defective or deteriorated flooring or floor supports - 1001(c)2 17920.3(b)2
OBTAIN PERMITTO:  []JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure

10 [} Members of walls, partitions or other vertical supports that split, lean, list or buckle :
due to defective material or deterioration . 1001(c)4 - 17920.3(b)4
OBTAIN PERMIT TO:  []Repair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
Members of ceilings, roofs, ceiling and roof supports or other horizontal members : ~ :
which sag, split, or buckle due to defective material or deterioration WL HABT T aBlE 1001(c)6 179203(6)%6
OBTAIN PERMITTO: [ ]Repair Per Applicable Building Codes HDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure

12 $4 Dampness of habitable rooms ﬁk“‘y wEaTHR . [ReTEcTIo . 1001(b)11 17920.3a)11

‘  OBTAIN PERMIT TO: - []Repair Per Apphcnblc Building Codes (ﬂDcmohsh Or Rehabilitate Structure
Faulty weather protection e E HARETARIE. 1001014 17920.3(g)14

A. Deteriorated or ineffective weather proofing of exterior walls, roof or floors - R

including broken windows or doors, lack of paint or other approved wall covering.

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ ]Repair Per Applicable Building Codes \piDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
14 §F General dilapidation or improper maintenance ‘ 1001(b)13 . © 179203(2)13 -
OBTAIN PE ITTO: 1ngc.',pzur Per Applicable Building Codes PfDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
15 $4 Fire hazard .119/1‘?757? OV, L TRICET ol B U5 5.0, 1001() 179203(h)
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: - []Repair Per Applicable Building Codes ‘$§Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
16 [) Extensive fire damage ~ :
OBTAIN PERMIT TO [ IRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ IDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
17 ﬁ Public and attractive nuisance - abandoned/vacant. 5 L o
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ IRepair Per Applicable Building Codes VDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
18 [] Improper occupancy 1001(n) 17920.3(n)
' OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
19 ] , ~ : Co ; l
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ ]Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
20 [} : o ‘
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure

**k% v MUST CORRECT THE ABOVE CONDITIONS WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE

CYoe7- /9‘77 Address /0 956 ,5/«?@’/ AVE. Betb/ a7
$2$~/0 el |
Ay

Case No.

Date Officer

285-925 (4/96) 752 w250 - 00 7
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CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT ~ GLENN BAUDE
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Director

PROOF OF SERVICE
Case No. CV(07-1874

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

1, Jennifer Miller, declare that T am a citizen of the United States and am employed in the County of Riverside, over the
age of 18 years and not a party to the within action or proceeding; that my business address is at the footer of this notice.

That on March 9, 2011, I served the following documents(s):

NOTICE RE: Notice of Violation (RCC 15.16.020)
Notice of Defects (1) |

Summary of Costs Notification

by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed énvelope(s) by CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT
REQUESTED addressed as follows: .

1. DIANE M DUNN 13909 1/2 E AMAR RD STE G, LA PUENTE, CA 91747

2. DIANE M DUNN 10956 CHERRY AVE, CHERRY VALLEY, CA 92223

3. Mark A. Mellor 6800 Indiana Ave. #220, Riverside, CA 92506 ‘

4. First Franklin Financial Corporation 150 Allegheny Center Mall, Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5335

. XX By First Class Mail. I am readily familiar with the office's practice of collection and processing
‘ correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service with

postage thereon fully prepaid in the County of Riverside, California, in the ordinary course of business.

XX STATE. I declare under the penalfy of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is
true and correct. '

EXECUTED ON March 9, 2011 in the County of Riverside, California.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Jepmnifer Miller, Code Enforcement Aide

24318 HEMLOCK AVE.,, SUITE C-1, MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 92557
(951) 485-5840 » FAX (951) 485-4938 AR




SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

~ m Complete items 1, 2,:and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.-
W Print your name and address on-the reverse
: so that we can return the card to you.
- W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permxts

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON §

A, Signature

XY

- For.delivery. informati

. U,S. Pot SriCTM
CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

-‘(Domestic Mail Only; No. Insurance Coverage Provided) -

n visit our website at WWW.USPS.COMg
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Postage | §

j 1. Article Addressed to:

. First Franklin Financial Corporation
- 150 Allegheny Center Mall
[ Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5335
| | CV07-1874/ ID 402-250-009 (4)
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U.S. Postal Service

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

Code Enforcement Department
24318 Hemlock Avenue, Suite C-1
Moreno Valley, CA 92557

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

E RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

i

- CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT
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When recorded please mail to:

5002 '
DOC # 2008-0094094
02/27/2008 08:00A Fee:NC
Page 1 of 1
Recorded in Official Records -
County of Riverside
Larry W. Ward
Aissessor, County Clerk & Recorder
NOTICE OF N ONCOMPLIANCE
In the matter of the Property of : :  Case No. CV07-1874 ‘ ,
Diane M. Dunn | ) CV08-00994 (W 3 M
) v : - .082

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all persons, pursuant to Section 10 of Ordinance Number 725 of the County of Riverside,
State of California, that proceedings have been commenced with respect to violations of Riverside County Ordinance
No.457, (RCC Title 15.16.020) described as Substandard Structure , Riverside County Ordinance No. 541, (RCC Title
8.120.010) described as Accumulated Rubbish. Such Proceedings are based upon the noncompliance of such real property,
located at 10956 Cherry Avenue, Beaumont, CA, and more particularly described as Assessor's Parcel Number 402-250-009
- and having a legal description of .79 ACRES M/L IN POR LOT 3 BLK 12 MB 002/054 SB CHERRY VALLEY LAND &
WATER CO, Records of Riverside County, w1th the requ1rements of Ordinance No. 457 & 541 (RCC Title 15. 16 020 &
8.120.010). ,
The owner has been advised to immediately correct the above-referenced violations to avoid further action by the County of
Riverside which may include demolition, removal, razing, etc., to abate the public nuisance. Any costs incurred by the
County, including, but not limited to investigative, administrative and abatement costs and attomeys fees, may become a lien
on the property. Further details regarding this notice may be obtained by addressing an inquiry to the Code Enforcement
Department, 24318 Hemlock Ave.; Suite C-1, Moreno Valley, CA 92557 Attention Code Enforcement Officer Jennifer
Mortis. :
NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN in accordance with §17274 and §24436 5 of the California Revenue and Taxatlon Code,
that a tax deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the taxable year
affected by these proceedings.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
%NFORCEMQ}VDE {RTMENT

Fhieresa L. Towner
Code Enforcement Department

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California )
County of Riverside )

~On IZ l “_’1 l 0 25 before me, Ana E. Carrillo, Notary Public, personally appeared Theresa L. Towner, who proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)/i/are subscribed to the within_instrument and acknowledged to me  that
he e/they executed the same in his/{é
f1(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

X certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws.of the State of California
that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. ,

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

i 2 Calli 1o

heir authorized capacity(ies), and that by hisfherjtheir signature(s) on t'he vmsh‘umer}t_the; g
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 CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT  juc v
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Interim Director

May 22, 2012
NOTICE TO CORRECT COUNTY ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS AND
ABATE PUBLIC NUISANCE
TO: Owners and Interested Parties Case No.: CV07-1874
(See Attached Proof of Service APN: 402-250-009; DUNN
and Attached Notice List) Property: 10956 Cherry Ave., Beaumont

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a hearing will be held before the Riverside County Board of Supervisors pursuant to
Riverside County Ordinance Nos. 457 and 725 to consider the abatement of the substandard structures located on the
SUBJECT PROPERTY described as 10956 Cherry Ave., Beaumont, Riverside County, California, and more
particularly described as Assessor’s Parcel Number 402-250-009.

YOU ARE HEREBY DIRECTED as owner of the SUBJECT PROPERTY, to appear at this hearing to show cause why
the SUBJECT PROPERTY should not be condemned as a public nuisance and be abated by removing the substandard
structures from the real property.

SAID HEARING will be held on Tuesday, June 12, 2012, at 9:30 a.m. in the Board of Supervisors Room, County
Administrative Center, 4080 Lemon Street, 1% Floor Annex, Riverside, California at which time and place pertinent
evidence will be received and/or testimony from all concerned parties will be heard. Failure to appear on your behalf will
result in the exclusion of your testimony, and facts as known to the Code Enforcement Department (“Department”) will be
presented to the Board of Supervisors for consideration and deliberation in this matter.

Please be advised that the costs already accrued in this case, including but not limited to, enforcement and investigation
costs, are recoverable by the Department, as allowed under Riverside County Ordinance No. 725. The Department may
seek recovery of such costs from the property owner(s) which may result in a special assessment lien against the
SUBJECT PROPERTY. Additionally, should the Department abate the property, the costs associated therewith, as well as
all abatement costs allowed under Riverside County Ordinance No. 725 (RCC Title 1), will be sought from the property
owner(s) and/or may result in a special assessment lien against the property.

We encourage you to contact Code Enforcement at (951) 955-2004 upon receipt of this Notice to discuss the case
and attempt to reach a resolution prior to the hearing. If you plan to attend the hearing, please check-in with Code
Enforcement staff at 8:30 a.m. on the day of the hearing in the lobby of the first floor annex in front of the Clerk of
the Board’s Office.

JUAN C. PEREZ
INTERIM DIRECTOR

| ,
CDFQD\%U\WK\ ey
Carol Lynn Anderson
Administrative Services Officer

4080 LEMON STREET, 12TH FLOOR, RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92501
(951) 955-2004 = FAX (951) 955-8680




NOTICE LIST

Subject Property: 10956 Cherry Avenue, Beaumont
Case No.: CV 07-1874; APN: 402-250-009; District 5/5

DIANE M DUNN
13909 2 E AMAR RD STE G
LA PUENTE CA 91747

TERRY DUNN
10956 CHERRY AVENUE
BEAUMONT CA 92223

FIRST FRANKLIN FINANCIAL CORP
150 ALLEGHENY CENTER MALL
PITTSBURGH PA 15212

EMC MORTGAGE CORP
PO BOX 141358
IRVINE TX 75014

CAL-WESTERN RECONVEYANCE CORP
525 E MAIN ST

PO BOX 22004

EL CAJON CA 92022
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PROOF OF SERVICE
Case No. CV07-1874

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

I, Brenda Peeler, declare that I am a citizen of the United States and am employed in the County of
Riverside, over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within action or proceeding; that my
business address is 3960 Orange Street, Suite 500, Riverside, California 92501.

That on May 22, 2012, I served the following document(s):

NOTICE TO CORRECT COUNTY ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS
AND ABATE PUBLIC NUISANCE

by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope(s) addressed as follows:

Owners or Interested Parties
(see attached notice list)

XX BY FIRST CLASS MAIL. Iam "readily familiar" with the office's practice of collection
and processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with
the U.S. Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Riverside,
California, in the ordinary course of business.

BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I caused to be delivered such envelope(s) by hand to the offices
of the addressee(s).

XX  STATE - I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
above is true and correct.

FEDERAL - I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at
whose direction the service was made.

EXECUTED ON May 22, 2012, at Riversi

BRENDA PEELER




CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING OF NOTICES
May 25, 2012
RE CASE NO: CV071874

1, James Pike, hereby declare:

I am employed by the Riverside County Code Enforcement Department; that my business address is 581 South Grand
Avenue, San Jacinto, California, 92582 . '

That on 05/25/12 at 1530, I securely and conspicuously posted Notice to Correct County Ordinance Violation and Abate
Public Nuisance at the property described as:

Property Address: 10956 CHERRY AVE, BEAUMONT

Assessor's Parcel Number: 402-250-009

[ declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Executed on May 25, 2012 in the County of Riverside, California.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: James Pike, Code Enforcement Officer

581 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE, SAN JACINTO, CALIFORNIA, 92582
(951) 791-3900 = FAX (951) 791-3910



